Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Publication 554

Cat. No. 15102R

Tax Guide
for Seniors

For use in preparing

201 2 Returns

,

faster and easier by:
Internet IRS.gov

Get forms and other Information

Jan 18, 2013

Contents
What'sNew ... ... .. .. ... . ... .. .. ... ... 1
Reminders .. ........... .. .. . .. . ... ... 2
Introduction . ......... ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. 2
Chapter 1. 2012 Filing Requirements .. ... ... .. 4
General Requirements . ................... 4
Chapter 2. Taxable and Nontaxable Income . . . .. 5
Compensation for Services .. ............... 5
Retirement Plan Distributions . . ... ........... 6
Social Security and Equivalent Railroad
Retirement Benefits . ... ............... 12
Sickness and Injury Benefits .. ............. 14
Life Insurance Proceeds . .. ............... 16
SaleofHome ........... .. .. ... ....... 17
Reverse Mortgages . . ................... 18
Otherltems ......... ... . ... ... ... ..... 18
Chapter 3. Adjustments toIlncome ........... 19
Individual Retirement Arrangement (IRA)
Contributions and Deductions .. .......... 20
Chapter 4. Deductions . ................... 20
Standard Deduction ... ........ ... .. ..... 20
ltemized Deductions . .................... 21
Chapter 5. Credits . . . ..................... 26
Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled ......... 26
Child and Dependent Care Credit . .......... 28
Earned Income Credit (EIC) ... ............. 29
Chapter 6. EstimatedTax .................. 31
Who Must Make Estimated Tax Payments . . ... 32
HowToGetTaxHelp ...................... 32
Index . ....... ... . ... 35
What's New

Earned income credit. The maximum amount of income
you can earn and still get the credit has increased. You
may be able to take the credit if you earn less than:

® $13,980 ($19,190 if married filing jointly), do not have
a qualifying child, and are at least 25 years old and
under 65,

® $36,920 ($42,130 if married filing jointly), and you
have one qualifying child,

® $41,952 ($47,162 if married filing jointly), and you
have two qualifying children, or

® $45,060 ($50,270 if married filing jointly), and you
have three or more qualifying children.

For more information, see Earned Income Credit, later.

Alternative minimum tax exemption increased. The
AMT exemption amount is increased to $50,600 ($78,750


http://www.irs.gov

if married filing jointly or qualifying widow(er); $39,375 if
married filing separately).

Tax-free distributions from an IRA for charitable pur-
poses. You can elect to treat a qualified charitable distri-
bution (QCD) made in January 2013 as if it was made in
2012. Additionally, any portion of a distribution from an
IRA in December 2012 contributed as cash (or cash
equivalent) to a charity before February 1, 2013, can be
treated as a QCD for 2012 if it meets certain require-
ments. Both these transactions can count towards your
minimum required distributions for 2012. See Pub. 590,
Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs), for more in-
formation.

IRA contribution limit increased. For 2013, the most
that can be contributed to your traditional IRA increased to
$5,500 ($6,500 if you are age 50 or older at the end of
2013).

Roth IRA contribution limit increased. For 2013, if
contributions are made solely to your Roth IRA, the most
that can be contributed increased to $5,500 ($6,500 if you
are age 50 or older at the end of 2013).

Reminders

Future developments. For the latest information about
developments related to Publication 554, such as legisla-
tion enacted after it was published, go to www.irs.gov/
pubs54.

Tax return preparers. Choose your preparer carefully. If
you pay someone to prepare your return, the preparer is
required, under the law, to sign the return and fill in the
other blanks in the Paid Preparer's area of your return. Re-
member, however, that you are still responsible for the ac-
curacy of every item entered on your return. If there is any
underpayment, you are responsible for paying it, plus any
interest and penalty that may be due.

Sale of home by surviving spouse. If you are an un-
married widow or widower, you may qualify to exclude up
to $500,000 of any gain from the sale or exchange of your
main home. For more information, see Sale of Home,
later.

Third party designee. You can check the “Yes” box in
the Third Party Designee area of your return to authorize
the IRS to discuss your return with your preparer, a friend,
family member, or any other person you choose. This al-
lows the IRS to call the person you identified as your des-
ignee to answer any questions that may arise during the
processing of your return. It also allows your designee to
perform certain actions. See your income tax return in-
structions for details.

Employment tax withholding. Your wages are subject
to withholding for income tax, social security tax, and
Medicare tax even if you are receiving social security ben-
efits.

Photographs of missing children. The Internal Reve-
nue Service is a proud partner with the National Center for
Missing and Exploited Children. Photographs of missing
children selected by the Center may appear in this

Page 2

publication on pages that would otherwise be blank. You
can help bring these children home by looking at the pho-
tographs and calling 1-800-THE-LOST (1-800-843-5678)
if you recognize a child.

Introduction

The purpose of this publication is to provide a general
overview of selected topics that are of interest to older tax-
payers. The publication will help you determine if you
need to file a return and, if so, what items to report on your
return. Each topic is discussed only briefly, so you will find
references to other free IRS publications that provide
more detail on these topics if you need it.

Table | has a list of questions you may have about filing
your federal tax return. To the right of each question is the
location of the answer in this publication. Also, at the back
of this publication there is an index to help you search for
the topic you need.

While most federal income tax laws apply equally to all
taxpayers, regardless of age, there are some provisions
that give special treatment to older taxpayers. The follow-
ing are some examples.

® Higher gross income threshold for filing. You
must be age 65 or older at the end of the year to get
this benefit. You are considered age 65 on the day be-
fore your 65th birthday. Therefore, you are considered
age 65 at the end of the year if your 65th birthday is on
or before January 1 of the following year.

® Higher standard deduction. If you do not itemize
deductions, you are entitled to a higher standard de-
duction if you are age 65 or older at the end of the
year. You are considered age 65 at the end of the year
if your 65th birthday is on or before January 1 of the
following year.

® Credit for the elderly or the disabled. If you qualify,
you may benefit from the credit for the elderly or the
disabled. To determine if you qualify and how to figure
this credit, see Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled,
later.

Return preparation assistance. The IRS wants to make
it easier for you to file your federal tax return. You may find
it helpful to visit a Volunteer Income Tax Assistance
(VITA), Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE), or American
Association of Retired Persons (AARP) Tax-Aide site near
you.

Volunteer Income Tax Assistance and Tax Coun-
seling for the Elderly. These programs provide free
help for low-income taxpayers and taxpayers age 60 or
older to fill in and file their returns. For the VITA/TCE site
nearest you, contact your local IRS office. For more infor-
mation, see Free help with your tax return under How To
Get Tax Help.

For the location of an AARP Tax-Aide site in your com-
munity, call 1-888-227-7669. When asked, be ready to
press in or speak your 5-digit ZIP code. Or, you can visit

Publication 554 (2012)


http://www.irs.gov/pub554
http://www.irs.gov/pub554

Table I. What You Should Know About Federal Taxes

Note. The following is a list of questions you may have about filling out your federal income tax return.
To the right of each question is the location of the answer in this publication.

What | Should Know

Where To Find the Answer

Do | need to file a return?

See chapter 1.

Is my income taxable or nontaxable?

If it is nontaxable, must | still report it?

See chapter 2.

How do | report benefits | received from the Social
Security Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board?

Are these benefits taxable?

See Social Security and Equivalent Railroad Retirement
Benefits in chapter 2.

Must | report the sale of my home?

If | had a gain, is any part of it taxable?

See Sale of Home in chapter 2.

What are some of the items that | can deduct to reduce my
income?

See chapters 3 and 4.

How do | report the amounts | set aside for my IRA?

See Individual Retirement Arrangement (IRA)
Contributions and Deductions in chapter 3.

Would it be better for me to claim the standard deduction
or itemize my deductions?

See chapter 4.

What are some of the credits | can claim to reduce my tax?

See chapter 5 for discussions on the credit for the elderly
or the disabled, the child and dependent care credit, and
the earned income credit.

Must | make estimated tax payments?

See chapter 6.

How do | contact the IRS or get more information?

See chapter 7.

their website on the Internet at www.aarp.org/money/
taxaide.

Comments and suggestions. We welcome your com-
ments about this publication and your suggestions for fu-
ture editions.

You can write to us at the following address:

Internal Revenue Service

Individual and Specialty Forms and Publications
Branch

SE:W:CAR:MP:T:l

1111 Constitution Ave. NW, IR-6526
Washington, DC 20224

We respond to many letters by telephone. Therefore, it
would be helpful if you would include your daytime phone
number, including the area code, in your correspondence.

You can email us at faxforms@irs.gov. Please put
“Publications Comment” on the subject line. You can also
send us comments from www.irs.gov/formspubs/. Select

Publication 554 (2012)

“Comment on Tax Forms and Publications” under “More
Information.”

Although we cannot respond individually to each com-
ment received, we do appreciate your feedback and will
consider your comments as we revise our tax products.

Ordering forms and publications. Visit www.irs.gov/
formspubs/ to download forms and publications, call
1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676), or write to the ad-
dress below and receive a response within 10 days after
your request is received.

Internal Revenue Service
1201 N. Mitsubishi Motorway
Bloomington, IL 61705-6613

Tax questions. If you have a tax question, check the
information available on IRS.gov or call 1-800-829-1040.
We cannot answer tax questions sent to either of the
above addresses.

Page 3


http://www.aarp.org/money/taxes/aarp_taxaide/
http://www.aarp.org/money/taxes/aarp_taxaide/
mailto:taxforms@irs.gov
http://www.irs.gov/formspubs/
http://www.irs.gov/formspubs/
http://www.irs.gov/formspubs/

1.

2012 Filing Requirements

If income tax was withheld from your pay, or if you qualify
for the earned income credit, the additional child tax
credit, the health coverage tax credit, the refundable
credit for prior year minimum tax, or the American oppor-
tunity credit, you should file a return to get a refund even if
you are not otherwise required to file a return.

Do not file a federal income tax return, if you do
not meet the filing requirements and are not due

a refund. If you need assistance to determine if
you need to file a federal income tax return for 2012, go to
IRS.gov and under the tab Tools, click on Use the Interac-
tive Tax Assistant, then under Popular Topics click on Do |
Need to File a Tax Return?

General Requirements

If you are a U.S. citizen or resident, you must file a return if
your gross income for the year was at least the amount
shown on the appropriate line in Table 1-1. For other filing

requirements, see the instructions for Form 1040, 1040A,
or 1040-EZ, and Publication 501, Exemptions, Standard
Deduction, and Filing Information, or go to /RS.gov. If you
were a nonresident alien at any time during the year, the
filing requirements that apply to you may be different from
those that apply to U.S. citizens. See Publication 519,
U.S. Tax Guide for Aliens.

Gross income. Gross income is all income you receive
in the form of money, goods, property, and services that is
not exempt from tax. If you are married and live with your
spouse in a community property state, half of any income
defined by state law as community income may be con-
sidered yours. The community property states are Ari-
zona, California, Idaho, Louisiana, Nevada, New Mexico,
Texas, Washington, and Wisconsin. A registered domes-
tic partner in Nevada, Washington, or California, (or a per-
son in California who is married to a person of the same
sex) generally must report half the combined community
income of the individual and his or her domestic partner
(or California same-sex spouse). For more information
about community property, see Publication 555, Com-
munity Property.

For more information on what to include in gross in-
come, see chapter 2.

Self-employed persons. If you are self-employed in a
business that provides services (where the production,

Table 1-1. 2012 Filing Requirements Chart for Most Taxpayers

Note. You must file a return if your gross income was at least the amount shown in the last column.

AND at the end of 2012 THEN file a return if your
IF your filing status is. . . you were". . . gross income™ was at least. . .
Single under 65 $ 9,750

65 or older 11,200
Head of household under 65 12,500

65 or older 13,950
Married filing jointly™ under 65 (both spouses) 19,500

65 or older (one spouse) 20,650

65 or older (both spouses) 21,800
Married filing separately any age 3,800
Qualifying widow(er) under 65 15,700
with dependent child 65 or older 16,850

" If you were born before January 2, 1948, you are considered to be 65 or older at the end of 2012.

™ Gross income means all income you received in the form of money, goods, property, and services that is not exempt
from tax, including any income from sources outside the United States or from the sale of your main home (even if you
can exclude part or all of it). Do not include any social security benefits unless (a) you are married filing separately and
you lived with your spouse at any time in 2012 or (b) one-half of your social security benefits plus your other gross
income and any tax-exempt interest is more than $25,000 ($32,000 if married filing jointly). If (a) or (b) applies, see the
instructions for Form 1040 or Publication 915, Social Security Benefits and Equivalent Railroad Retirement Benefits, to

figure the taxable part of social security benefits you must include in gross income.

" If you did not live with your spouse at the end of 2012 (or on the date your spouse died) and your gross income was at
least $3,800, you must file a return regardless of your age.

Page 4 Chapter 1 2012 Filing Requirements



http://www.irs.gov/
http://www.irs.gov

purchase, or sale of merchandise is not an income-pro-
ducing factor), gross income from that business is the
gross receipts.

If you are self-employed in a business involving manu-
facturing, merchandising, or mining, gross income from
that business is the total sales minus the cost of goods
sold. Then, to this figure, you add any income from invest-
ments and from incidental or outside operations or sour-
ces. See Publication 334, Tax Guide for Small Business,
for more information.

Dependents. If you could be claimed as a dependent by
another taxpayer (that is, you meet the dependency tests
in Publication 501), special filing requirements apply. See
Publication 501.

Decedents

A personal representative of a decedent's estate can be
an executor, administrator, or anyone who is in charge of
the decedent's property.

If you are acting as the personal representative of a
person who died during the year, you may have to file a
final return for that decedent. You also have other duties,
such as notifying the IRS that you are acting as the per-
sonal representative. Form 56, Notice Concerning Fidu-
ciary Relationship, is available for this purpose.

When you file a return for the decedent, either as the
personal representative or as the surviving spouse, you
should write “DECEASED,” the decedent's name, and the
date of death across the top of the tax return.

If no personal representative has been appointed by
the due date for filing the return, the surviving spouse (on
a joint return) should sign the return and write in the signa-
ture area “Filing as surviving spouse.”

For more information, see Publication 559, Survivors,
Executors, and Administrators.

Surviving spouse. If you are the surviving spouse, the
year your spouse died is the last year for which you can
file a joint return with that spouse. After that, if you do not
remarry, you must file as a qualifying widow(er) with de-
pendent child, head of household, or single. For more in-
formation about each of these filing statuses, see Publica-
tion 501.

If you remarry before the end of the year in which your
spouse died, a final joint return with the deceased spouse
cannot be filed. You can, however, file a joint return with
your new spouse. In that case, the filing status of your de-
ceased spouse for his or her final return is married filing
separately.

The level of income that requires you to file an in-
. come tax return changes when your filing status
(YL changes (see Table 1-1). Even if you and your
deceased spouse were not required to file a return for
several years, you may have to file a return for tax years
after the year of death. For example, if your filing status
changes from filing jointly in 2011 to single in 2012 be-
cause of the death of your spouse, and your gross income

is $17,500 for both years, you must file a return for 2012
even though you did not have to file a return for 2011.

2.

Taxable and
Nontaxable Income

Generally, income is taxable unless it is specifically ex-
empt (not taxed) by law. Your taxable income may include
compensation for services, interest, dividends, rents, roy-
alties, income from partnerships, estate or trust income,
gain from sales or exchanges of property, and business
income of all kinds.

Under special provisions of the law, certain items are par-
tially or fully exempt from tax. Provisions that are of spe-
cial interest to older taxpayers are discussed in this chap-
ter.

Compensation for Services

Generally, you must include in gross income everything
you receive in payment for personal services. In addition
to wages, salaries, commissions, fees, and tips, this in-
cludes other forms of compensation such as fringe bene-
fits and stock options.

You need not receive the compensation in cash for it to
be taxable. Payments you receive in the form of goods or
services generally must be included in gross income at
their fair market value.

Volunteer work. Do not include in your gross income
amounts you receive for supportive services or reimburse-
ments for out-of-pocket expenses under any of the follow-
ing volunteer programs.

® Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP).
® Foster Grandparent Program.
® Senior Companion Program.

® Service Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE).

Unemployment compensation. You must include in in-
come all unemployment compensation you or your
spouse (if married filing jointly) received.

More information. See Publication 525, Taxable and
Nontaxable Income, for more detailed information on spe-
cific types of income.

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income Page 5



Retirement Plan Distributions

This section summarizes the tax treatment of amounts
you receive from traditional individual retirement arrange-
ments (IRA), employee pensions or annuities, and disabil-
ity pensions or annuities. A traditional IRA is any IRA that
is not a Roth or SIMPLE IRA. A Roth IRA is an individual
retirement plan that can be either an account or an annuity
and features nondeductible contributions and tax-free dis-
tributions. A SIMPLE IRA is a tax-favored retirement plan
that certain small employers (including self-employed indi-
viduals) can set up for the benefit of their employees.
More detailed information can be found in Publication
590, Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs), and
Publication 575, Pension and Annuity Income.

Individual Retirement Arrangements
(IRAs)

In general, distributions from a traditional IRA are taxable
in the year you receive them. Exceptions to the general
rule are rollovers, tax-free withdrawals of contributions,
and the return of nondeductible contributions. These are

discussed in Publication 590.
ditional IRA, you must file Form 8606, Nondeduc-
tible IRAs. If you do not file Form 8606 with your
return, you may have to pay a $50 penalty. Also, when
you receive distributions from your traditional IRA, the
amounts will be taxed unless you can show, with satisfac-
tory evidence, that nondeductible contributions were
made.

If you made nondeductible contributions to a tra-

Early distributions. Generally, early distributions are
amounts distributed from your traditional IRA account or
annuity before you are age 59'/2, or amounts you receive
when you cash in retirement bonds before you are age
59'2. You must include early distributions of taxable
amounts in your gross income. These taxable amounts
are also subject to an additional 10% tax unless the distri-
bution qualifies for an exception. See Tax on Early Distri-
butions, later.

After age 59'> and before age 70'.. After you reach
age 59'2, you can receive distributions from your tradi-
tional IRA without having to pay the 10% additional tax.
Even though you can receive distributions after you reach
age 59'/z, distributions are not required until April 1 of the
year following the year in which you reach age 70/

Required distributions. If you are the owner of a tradi-
tional IRA, you must receive the entire balance in your IRA
or start receiving periodic distributions from your IRA by
April 1 of the year following the year in which you reach
age 70'>. See When Must You Withdraw Assets? (Re-
quired Minimum Distributions) in Publication 590. If distri-
butions from your traditional IRA(s) are less than the re-
quired minimum distribution for the year, you may have to
pay a 50% excise tax for that year on the amount not dis-

Page 6 Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

tributed as required. See Tax on Excess Accumulation,
later. See also Excess Accumulations (Insufficient Distri-
butions) in Publication 590.

Pensions and Annuities

Generally, if you did not pay any part of the cost of your
employee pension or annuity, and your employer did not
withhold part of the cost of the contract from your pay
while you worked, the amounts you receive each year are
fully taxable. However, see Insurance Premiums for Re-
tired Public Safety Officers, later.

If you paid part of the cost of your pension or annuity
plan (see Cost, later), you can exclude part of each annu-
ity payment from income as a recovery of your cost (in-
vestment in the contract). This tax-free part of the pay-
ment is figured when your annuity starts and remains the
same each year, even if the amount of the payment
changes. The rest of each payment is taxable. However,
see Insurance Premiums for Retired Public Safety Offi-
cers, later.

You figure the tax-free part of the payment using one of
the following methods.

® Simplified Method. You generally must use this
method if your annuity is paid under a qualified plan (a
qualified employee plan, a qualified employee annuity,
or a tax-sheltered annuity plan or contract). You can-
not use this method if your annuity is paid under a
nonqualified plan.

® General Rule. You must use this method if your an-
nuity is paid under a nonqualified plan. You generally
cannot use this method if your annuity is paid under a
qualified plan.

You determine which method to use when you first be-
gin receiving your annuity, and you continue using it each
year that you recover part of your cost.

Contact your employer or plan administrator to
find out if your pension or annuity is paid under a
qualified or nonqualified plan.

Exclusion limit. If your annuity starting date is after
1986, the total amount of annuity income you can exclude
over the years as a recovery of the cost cannot exceed
your total cost. Any unrecovered cost at your (or the last
annuitant's) death is allowed as a miscellaneous itemized
deduction on the final return of the decedent. This deduc-
tion is not subject to the 2%-of-adjusted-gross-income
limit on miscellaneous deductions.

If you contributed to your pension or annuity and your
annuity starting date is before 1987, you can continue to
take your monthly exclusion for as long as you receive
your annuity. If you chose a joint and survivor annuity,
your survivor can continue to take the survivor's exclusion
figured as of the annuity starting date. The total exclusion
may be more than your cost.

Cost. Before you can figure how much, if any, of your
pension or annuity benefits are taxable, you must



determine your cost in the plan (your investment in the
contract). Your total cost in the plan includes everything
that you paid. It also includes amounts your employer con-
tributed that were taxable to you when paid. However, see
Foreign employment contributions, next.

From this total cost, subtract any refunded premiums,
rebates, dividends, unrepaid loans, or other tax-free
amounts you received by the later of the annuity starting
date or the date on which you received your first payment.

The annuity starting date is the later of the first day of
the first period for which you received a payment from the
plan or the date on which the plan's obligations became

fixed.

be shown in box 9b of any Form 1099-R, Distri-
butions From Pensions, Annuities, Retirement or

Profit-Sharing Plans, IRAs, Insurance Contracts, etc., that

you receive.

The amount of your contributions to the plan may

Foreign employment contributions. If you worked
abroad, certain amounts your employer paid into your re-
tirement plan that were not includible in your gross income
may be considered part of your cost. For details, see For-
eign employment contributions in Publication 575.

Withholding. The payer of your pension, profit-sharing,
stock bonus, annuity, or deferred compensation plan will
withhold income tax on the taxable part of amounts paid to
you. However, you can choose not to have tax withheld on
the payments you receive, unless they are eligible rollover
distributions. (These are distributions that are eligible for
rollover treatment but are not paid directly to another
qualified retirement plan or to a traditional IRA.) See With-
holding Tax and Estimated Tax and Rollovers in Publica-
tion 575 for more information.

For payments other than eligible rollover distributions,
you can tell the payer how much to withhold by filing a
Form W-4P, Withholding Certificate for Pension or Annuity
Payments.

Simplified Method. Under the Simplified Method, you
figure the tax-free part of each annuity payment by divid-
ing your cost by the total number of anticipated monthly
payments. For an annuity that is payable over the lives of
the annuitants, this number is based on the annuitants'
ages on the annuity starting date and is determined from a
table. For any other annuity, this number is the number of
monthly annuity payments under the contract.

Who must use the Simplified Method. You must
use the Simplified Method if your annuity starting date is
after November 18, 1996, and you receive your pension or
annuity payments from a qualified plan or annuity, unless
you were at least 75 years old and entitled to at least 5
years of guaranteed payments (defined next).

In addition, if your annuity starting date is after July 1,
1986, and before November 19, 1996, you could have
chosen to use the Simplified Method for payments from a
qualified plan, unless you were at least 75 years old and
entitled to at least 5 years of guaranteed payments. If you

chose to use the Simplified Method, you must continue to
use it each year that you recover part of your cost.

Guaranteed payments. Your annuity contract pro-
vides guaranteed payments if a minimum number of pay-
ments or a minimum amount (for example, the amount of
your investment) is payable even if you and any survivor
annuitant do not live to receive the minimum. If the mini-
mum amount is less than the total amount of the pay-
ments you are to receive, barring death, during the first 5
years after payments begin (figured by ignoring any pay-
ment increases), you are entitled to less than 5 years of
guaranteed payments.

Who cannot use the Simplified Method. You cannot
use the Simplified Method and must use the General Rule
if you receive pension or annuity payments from:

® A nonqualified plan, such as a private annuity, a pur-
chased commercial annuity, or a nonqualified em-
ployee plan, or

® A qualified plan if you are age 75 or older on your an-
nuity starting date and you are entitled to at least 5
years of guaranteed payments (defined above).

In addition, you had to use the General Rule for either
circumstance described above if your annuity starting
date is after July 1, 1986, and before November 19, 1996.
If you did not have to use the General Rule, you could
have chosen to use it. You also had to use the General
Rule for payments from a qualified plan if your annuity
starting date is before July 2, 1986, and you did not qualify
to use the Three-Year Rule.

If you had to use the General Rule (or chose to use it),
you must continue to use it each year that you recover
your cost.

Unless your annuity starting date was before 1987,
once you have recovered all of your non-taxable invest-
ment, all of each remaining payment you receive is fully
taxable. There is no longer a concern with the General
Rule or Simplified Method.

Complete information on the General Rule, including
the actuarial tables you need, is contained in Publication
939, General Rule for Pensions and Annuities.

How to use the Simplified Method. Complete the
Simplified Method Worksheet in the Form 1040, Form
1040A, or Form 1040NR Instructions or in Publication 575
to figure your taxable annuity for 2012. Be sure to keep
the completed worksheet; it will help you figure your taxa-
ble annuity next year.

To complete line 3 of the worksheet, you must deter-
mine the total number of expected monthly payments for
your annuity. How you do this depends on whether the an-
nuity is for a single life, multiple lives, or a fixed period. For
this purpose, treat an annuity that is payable over the life
of an annuitant as payable for that annuitant's life even if
the annuity has a fixed-period feature or also provides a
temporary annuity payable to the annuitant's child under
age 25.

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income Page 7



You do not need to complete line 3 of the work-
sheet or make the computation on line 4 if you re-

ceived annuity payments last year and used last
year's worksheet to figure your taxable annuity. Instead,
enter the amount from line 4 of last year's worksheet on
line 4 of this year's worksheet.

Single-life annuity. If your annuity is payable for your
life alone, use Table 1 at the bottom of the worksheet to
determine the total number of expected monthly pay-
ments. Enter on line 3 the number shown for your age on
your annuity starting date. This number will differ depend-
ing on whether your annuity starting date is before No-
vember 19, 1996, or after November 18, 1996.

Multiple-lives annuity. If your annuity is payable for
the lives of more than one annuitant, use Table 2 at the
bottom of the worksheet to determine the total number of
expected monthly payments. Enter on line 3 the number
shown for the annuitants' combined ages on the annuity
starting date. For an annuity payable to you as the primary
annuitant and to more than one survivor annuitant, com-
bine your age and the age of the youngest survivor annui-
tant. For an annuity that has no primary annuitant and is
payable to you and others as survivor annuitants, combine
the ages of the oldest and youngest annuitants. Do not
treat as a survivor annuitant anyone whose entitlement to
payments depends on an event other than the primary an-
nuitant's death.

However, if your annuity starting date is before 1998,
do not use Table 2 and do not combine the annuitants'
ages. Instead, you must use Table 1 at the bottom of the
worksheet and enter on line 3 the number shown for the
primary annuitant's age on the annuity starting date. This
number will differ depending on whether your annuity
starting date is before November 19, 1996, or after No-
vember 18, 1996.

Fixed-period annuities. If your annuity does not de-
pend in whole or in part on anyone's life expectancy, the
total number of expected monthly payments to enter on
line 3 of the worksheet is the number of monthly annuity
payments under the contract.

Line 6. The amount on line 6 should include all
amounts that could have been recovered in prior years. If
you did not recover an amount in a prior year, you may be
able to amend your returns for the affected years.

Example. Bill Smith, age 65, began receiving retire-
ment benefits in 2012, under a joint and survivor annuity.
Bill's annuity starting date is January 1, 2012. The benefits
are to be paid over the joint lives of Bill and his wife, Ka-
thy, age 65. Bill had contributed $31,000 to a qualified
plan and had received no distributions before the annuity
starting date. Bill is to receive a retirement benefit of
$1,200 a month, and Kathy is to receive a monthly survi-
vor benefit of $600 upon Bill's death.

Be sure to keep a copy of the completed work-
sheet; it will help you figure your taxable annuity
in later years.

Page 8 Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

Bill must use the Simplified Method to figure his taxable
annuity because his payments are from a qualified plan
and he is under age 75. See the illustrated Worksheet
2-A, Simplified Method Worksheet, later. You can also
find a blank version of this worksheet in Publication 575.

His annuity is payable over the lives of more than one
annuitant, so Bill uses his and Kathy's combined ages,
130 (65 + 65), and Table 2 at the bottom of the worksheet
in completing line 3 of the worksheet and finds the line 3
amount to be 310. Bill's tax-free monthly amount is $100
($31,000 + 310 as shown on line 4 of the worksheet).
Upon Bill's death, if Bill has not recovered the full $31,000
investment, Kathy will also exclude $100 from her $600
monthly payment. The full amount of any annuity pay-
ments received after 310 payments are paid must gener-
ally be included in gross income.

If Bill and Kathy die before 310 payments are made, a
miscellaneous itemized deduction will be allowed for the
unrecovered cost on the final income tax return of the last
to die. This deduction is not subject to the 2%-of-adjus-
ted-gross-income limit.

Survivors of retirees. Benefits paid to you as a survivor
under a joint and survivor annuity must be included in your
gross income in the same way the retiree would have in-
cluded them in gross income.

If you receive a survivor annuity because of the death
of a retiree who had reported the annuity under the
Three-Year Rule, include the total received in your in-
come. The retiree's cost has already been recovered tax
free.

If the retiree was reporting the annuity payments under
the General Rule, you must apply the same exclusion per-
centage the retiree used to your initial payment called for
in the contract. The resulting tax-free amount will then re-
main fixed. Any increases in the survivor annuity are fully
taxable.

If the retiree was reporting the annuity payments under
the Simplified Method, the part of each payment that is tax
free is the same as the tax-free amount figured by the re-
tiree at the annuity starting date. See Simplified Method,
earlier.

How to report. If you file Form 1040, report your total an-
nuity on line 16a, and the taxable part on line 16b. If your
pension or annuity is fully taxable, enter it on line 16b. Do
not make an entry on line 16a.

If you file Form 1040A, report your total annuity on
line 12a, and the taxable part on line 12b. If your pension
or annuity is fully taxable, enter it on line 12b. Do not make
an entry on line 12a.

If you file Form 1040NR, report your total annuity on
line 17a, and the taxable part on line 17b. If your pension
or annuity is fully taxable, enter it on line 17b. Do not make
an entry on line 17a.

Example. You are a Form 1040 filer and you received
monthly payments totaling $1,200 (12 months x $100)
during 2012 from a pension plan that was completely fi-
nanced by your employer. You had paid no tax on the
payments that your employer made to the plan, and the
payments were not used to pay for accident, health, or



Worksheet 2-A. Simplified Method Worksheet—Illustrated Keep for Your Records ﬂ

1. Enter the total pension or annuity payments received this year. Also, add this amount to the total for
Form 1040, line 16a; Form 1040A, line 12a; or Form 1040NR, line17a ........... ... ... ... ......

2. Enter your cost in the plan (contract) at the annuity starting date plus any death benefit
EXCIUS O™ L
Note. If your annuity starting date was before this year and you completed this worksheet last year,
skip line 3 and enter the amount from line 4 of last year's worksheet on line 4 below. Otherwise, go to
line 3.

3. Enter the appropriate number from Table 1 below. But if your annuity starting date was after 1997 and
the payments are for your life and that of your beneficiary, enter the appropriate number from Table 2
D OW L e e e

4. Divide line 2 by lINE 3 ... i e
5. Multiply line 4 by the number of months for which this year's payments were made. If your annuity

starting date was before 1987, enter this amount on line 8 below and skip lines 6, 7, 10, and 11.

Otherwise, ot INE B ... .. o e e
6. Enter any amount previously recovered tax free in years after 1986. This is the amount shown on

line 10 of your worksheet forlastyear ....... ... i e e e
7. Subtractline Bfrom liNe 2 . ... ..o

8. Enterthe smaller of INe 5 Or liNE 7 .. ..o e e e e e

9. Taxable amount for year. Subtract line 8 from line 1. Enter the result, but not less than zero. Also,
add this amount to the total for Form 1040, line 16b; Form 1040A, line 12b; or Form 1040NR,
line 17b. Note. If your Form 1099-R shows a larger taxable amount, use the amount on this line
instead. If you are a retired public safety officer, see Insurance Premiums for Retired Public Safety
Officers, later, before entering an amountonyourtaxreturn. ......... ... ... i iiiiiiiiaaaann.
10. Was your annuity starting date before 19877
O Yes. STOP. Do not complete the rest of this worksheet.

 No. Add lines 6 and 8. This is the amount you have recovered tax free through 2012. You will need
this number if you need to fill out this worksheet nextyear. ......... ... ... i,

11. Balance of cost to be recovered. Subtract line 10 from line 2. If zero, you will not have to complete
this worksheet next year. The payments you receive next year will generally be fully taxable ........

9.

10.

11.

. $ 14,400

31,000

$ 13,200

1,200

$ 29,800

310
100

* A death benefit exclusion (up to $5,000) applied to certain benefits received by employees who died before August 21,

1996.
Table 1 for Line 3 Above
AND your annuity starting date was—
IF your age on your before November 19, 1996, | after November 18, 1996,
annuity starting date was . .. THEN enteronline 3... THEN enteronline 3...
55 or under 300 360
56-60 260 310
61-65 240 260
66-70 170 210
71 or over 120 160

Table 2 for Line 3 Above

IF the annuitants' combined
ages on your annuity

starting date were .. . THEN enteronline 3...
110 or under 410
111-120 360
121-130 310
131-140 260
141 or over 210

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

Page 9



long-term care insurance premiums (as discussed later
under Insurance Premiums for Retired Public Safety Offi-
cers). The entire $1,200 is taxable. You include $1,200
only on Form 1040, line 16b.

Joint return. If you file a joint return and you and your
spouse each receive one or more pensions or annuities,
report the total of the pensions and annuities on line 16a
of Form 1040, line 12a of Form 1040A, or line 17a of Form
1040NR. Report the total of the taxable parts on line 16b
of Form 1040, line 12b of Form 1040A, or line 17b of Form
1040NR.

Form 1099-R. You should receive a Form 1099-R for
your pension or annuity. Form 1099-R shows your pen-
sion or annuity for the year and any income tax withheld.
You should receive a Form W-2 if you receive distributions
from certain nonqualified plans.

You must attach Forms 1099-R or Forms W-2 to
. your 2012 tax return if federal income tax was
Oty withheld. Generally, you should be sent these
forms by January 31, 2013.

Nonperiodic Distributions

If you receive a nonperiodic distribution from your retire-
ment plan, you may be able to exclude all or part of it from
your income as a recovery of your cost. Nonperiodic distri-
butions include cash withdrawals, distributions of current
earnings (dividends) on your investment, and certain
loans. For information on how to figure the taxable amount
of a nonperiodic distribution, see Taxation of Nonperiodic
Payments in Publication 575.

The taxable part of a nonperiodic distribution may
be subject to an additional 10% tax. See Tax on
CAUTION

Early Distributions, /later.

Lump-sum distributions. If you receive a lump-sum dis-
tribution from a qualified employee plan or qualified em-
ployee annuity and the plan participant was born before
January 2, 1936, you may be able to elect optional meth-
ods of figuring the tax on the distribution. The part from
active participation in the plan before 1974 may qualify as
capital gain subject to a 20% tax rate. The part from par-
ticipation after 1973 (and any part from participation be-
fore 1974 that you do not report as capital gain) is ordinary
income. You may be able to use the 10-year tax option to
figure tax on the ordinary income part.

Form 1099-R. If you receive a total distribution from a
plan, you should receive a Form 1099-R. If the distribution
qualifies as a lump-sum distribution, box 3 shows the cap-
ital gain part of the distribution. The amount in box 2a,
Taxable amount, minus the amount in box 3, Capital gain,
is the ordinary income part.

More information. For more detailed information on
lump-sum distributions, see Publication 575 or Form
4972, Tax on Lump-Sum Distributions.

Page 10

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

Tax on Early Distributions

Most distributions you receive from your qualified retire-
ment plan and nonqualified annuity contracts before you
reach age 59'2 are subject to an additional tax of 10%.
The tax applies to the taxable part of the distribution.

For this purpose, a qualified retirement plan is:
® A qualified employee plan,

® A qualified employee annuity plan,
® A tax-sheltered annuity plan (403(b) plan),
® AnIRA, or

® An eligible state or local government section 457 de-
ferred compensation plan (to the extent that any distri-
bution is attributable to amounts the plan received in a
direct transfer or rollover from one of the other plans
listed here).

General exceptions to tax. The early distribution tax
does not apply to any distributions that are:

® Made as part of a series of substantially equal periodic
payments (made at least annually) for your life (or life
expectancy) or the joint lives (or joint life expectan-
cies) of you and your designated beneficiary (if from a
qualified retirement plan, the payments must begin af-
ter separation from service),

® Made because you are totally and permanently disa-
bled, or

® Made on or after the death of the plan participant or
contract holder.

Additional exceptions. There are additional exceptions
to the early distribution tax for certain distributions from
qualified retirement plans and nonqualified annuity con-
tracts. See Publication 575 for details.

Reporting tax. If you owe only the tax on early distribu-
tions and distribution code 1 (early distribution, no known
exception) is correctly shown in Form 1099-R, box 7, mul-
tiply the taxable part of the early distribution by 10% (.10)
and enter the result on Form 1040, line 58, or Form
1040NR, line 56. See the instructions for line 58 of Form
1040 or line 56 of Form 1040NR for more information
about reporting the early distribution tax.

Tax on Excess Accumulation

To make sure that most of your retirement benefits are
paid to you during your lifetime, rather than to your benefi-
ciaries after your death, the payments that you receive
from qualified retirement plans must begin no later than
your required beginning date. Unless the rule for 5% own-
ers applies, this is generally April 1 of the year that follows
the later of:

® The calendar year in which you reach age 70'/z, or

® The calendar year in which you retire from employ-
ment with the employer maintaining the plan.



However, your plan may require you to begin to receive
payments by April 1 of the year that follows the year in
which you reach 70'/2, even if you have not retired.

For this purpose, a qualified retirement plan includes:
® A qualified employee plan,

® A qualified employee annuity plan,

® An eligible section 457 deferred compensation plan,
or

® A tax-sheltered annuity plan (403(b) plan) (for benefits
accruing after 1986).

An excess accumulation is the undistributed re-
@ mainder of the required minimum distribution that

was left in your qualified retirement plan.

5% owners. If you own (or are considered to own under
section 318 of the Internal Revenue Code) more than 5%
of the company maintaining your qualified retirement plan,
you must begin to receive distributions from the plan by
April 1 of the year after the calendar year in which you
reach age 70'2. See Publication 575 for more information.

Amount of tax. If you do not receive the required mini-
mum distribution, you are subject to an additional tax. The
tax equals 50% of the difference between the amount that
must be distributed and the amount that was distributed
during the tax year. You can get this excise tax excused if
you establish that the shortfall in distributions was due to
reasonable error and that you are taking reasonable steps
to remedy the shortfall.

Form 5329. You must file a Form 5329 if you owe a tax
because you did not receive a minimum required distribu-
tion from your qualified retirement plan.

Additional information. For more detailed information
on the tax on excess accumulation, see Publication 575.

Insurance Premiums for Retired Public
Safety Officers

If you are an eligible retired public safety officer (law en-
forcement officer, firefighter, chaplain, or member of a res-
cue squad or ambulance crew), you can elect to exclude
from income distributions made from your eligible retire-
ment plan that are used to pay the premiums for accident
or health insurance or long-term care insurance. The pre-
miums can be for coverage for you, your spouse, or de-
pendent(s). The distribution must be made directly from
the plan to the insurance provider. You can exclude from
income the smaller of the amount of the insurance premi-
ums or $3,000. You can only make this election for
amounts that would otherwise be included in your income.
The amount excluded from your income cannot be used
to claim a medical expense deduction.

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

_ An eligible retirement plan is a governmental plan that
is a:

® Qualified trust,

® Section 403(a) plan,

® Section 403(b) annuity, or

® Section 457(b) plan.

If you make this election, reduce the otherwise taxable
amount of your pension or annuity by the amount exclu-
ded. The taxable amount shown in box 2a of any Form
1099-R that you receive does not reflect the exclusion.
Report your total distributions on Form 1040, line 16a;
Form 1040A, line 12a; or Form 1040NR, line 17a. Report
the taxable amount on Form 1040, line 16b; Form 1040A,
line 12b; or Form 1040NR, line 17b. Enter “PSO” next to
the appropriate line on which you report the taxable
amount.

Railroad Retirement Benefits

Benefits paid under the Railroad Retirement Act fall into
two categories. These categories are treated differently
for income tax purposes.

Social security equivalent benefits. The first category
is the amount of tier 1 railroad retirement benefits that
equals the social security benefit that a railroad employee
or beneficiary would have been entitled to receive under
the social security system. This part of the tier 1 benefit is
the social security equivalent benefit (SSEB) and is trea-
ted for tax purposes like social security benefits. (See So-
cial Security and Equivalent Railroad Retirement Benefits,
later.)

Non-social security equivalent benefits. The second
category contains the rest of the tier 1 benefits, called the
non-social security equivalent benefit (NSSEB). It also
contains any tier 2 benefit, vested dual benefit (VDB), and
supplemental annuity benefit. This category of benefits is
treated as an amount received from a qualified employee
plan. This allows for the tax-free (nontaxable) recovery of
employee contributions from the tier 2 benefits and the
NSSEB part of the tier 1 benefits. Vested dual benefits
and supplemental annuity benefits are non-contributory
pensions and are fully taxable.

More information. For more information about railroad
retirement benefits, see Publication 575.

Military Retirement Pay

Military retirement pay based on age or length of service
is taxable and must be included in income as a pension
on Form 1040, lines 16a and 16b; on Form 1040A, lines
12a and 12b; or on Form 1040NR, lines 17a and 17b. But,
certain military and government disability pensions that
are based on a percentage of disability from active service

Page 11



in the Armed Forces of any country generally are not taxa-
ble. For more information, including information about vet-
erans' benefits and insurance, see Publication 525.

Social Security and
Equivalent Railroad
Retirement Benefits

This discussion explains the federal income tax rules for
social security benefits and equivalent tier 1 railroad retire-
ment benefits.

Social security benefits include monthly retirement, sur-
vivor, and disability benefits. They do not include supple-
mental security income (SSI) payments, which are not tax-
able.

Equivalent tier 1 railroad retirement benefits are the
part of tier 1 benefits that a railroad employee or benefi-
ciary would have been entitled to receive under the social
security system. They commonly are called the social se-
curity equivalent benefit (SSEB) portion of tier 1 benefits.

If you received these benefits during 2012, you should
have received a Form SSA-1099 or Form RRB-1099
(Form SSA-1042S or Form RRB-1042S if you are a non-
resident alien), showing the amount of the benefits.

Are Any of Your Benefits Taxable?

Note. When the term “benefits” is used in this section,
it applies to both social security benefits and the SSEB
portion of tier 1 railroad retirement benefits.

To find out whether any of your benefits may be taxable,
compare the base amount for your filing status (explained
later) with the total of:

® One-half of your benefits, plus
® All your other income, including tax-exempt interest.

When making this comparison, do not reduce your
other income by any exclusions for:

® Interest from qualified U.S. savings bonds,
® Employer-provided adoption benefits,
® Foreign earned income or foreign housing,

® Income earned in American Samoa or Puerto Rico by
bona fide residents,

® Deductions for domestic production activities, or

® |nterest paid on student loans, or

Qualified education tuition and fees.

Figuring total income. To figure the total of one-half of
your benefits plus your other income, use Worksheet 2-B.
If that total amount is more than your base amount, part of
your benefits may be taxable.

Page 12

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

If you are married and file a joint return for 2012, you
and your spouse must combine your incomes and your
benefits to figure whether any of your combined benefits
are taxable. Even if your spouse did not receive any bene-
fits, you must add your spouse's income to yours to figure
whether any of your benefits are taxable.

If the only income you received during 2012 was
your social security or the SSEB portion of tier 1
railroad retirement benefits, your benefits gener-
ally are not taxable and you probably do not have to file a
return. If you have income in addition to your benefits, you

may have to file a return even if none of your benefits are
taxable.

Base Amount

Your base amount is:

® $25,000 if you are single, head of household, or quali-
fying widow(er) with dependent child,

® $25,000 if you are married filing separately and lived
apart from your spouse for all of 2012,

® $32,000 if you are married filing jointly, or

® 30 if you are married filing separately and lived with
your spouse at any time during 2012.

Repayment of Benefits

Any repayment of benefits you made during 2012 must be
subtracted from the gross benefits you received in 2012. It
does not matter whether the repayment was for a benefit
you received in 2012 or in an earlier year. If you repaid
more than the gross benefits you received in 2012, see
Repayments More Than Gross Benefits, later.

Your gross benefits are shown in box 3 of Form
SSA-1099 or Form RRB-1099. Your repayments are
shown in box 4. The amount in box 5 shows your net ben-
efits for 2012 (box 3 minus box 4). Use the amount in
box 5 to figure whether any of your benefits are taxable.

Tax Withholding and Estimated Tax

You can choose to have federal income tax withheld from
your social security and/or the SSEB portion of your tier 1
railroad retirement benefits. If you choose to do this, you
must complete a Form W-4V, Voluntary Withholding Re-
quest. You can choose withholding at 7%, 10%, 15%, or
25% of your total benefit payment.

If you do not choose to have income tax withheld, you
may have to request additional withholding from other in-
come, or pay estimated tax during the year. For details,
see Publication 505, Tax Withholding and Estimated Tax,
or the instructions for Form 1040-ES, Estimated Tax for
Individuals.



How Much Is Taxable? ered by a retirement plan at work. In this situation, you
must use the special worksheets in Appendix B of

If part of your benefits is taxable, how much is taxable de- Publication 590 to figure both your IRA deduction and
pends on the total amount of your benefits and other in- your taxable benefits.
come. Generally, the higher that total amount, the greater 2. Situation (1) does not apply and you take one or more

the taxable part of your benefits. of the following exclusions:

Maximum taxable part. The taxable part of your bene- ® |nterest from qualified U.S. savings bonds (Form

fits usually cannot be more than 50%. However, up to 8815),
85% of your benefits can be taxable if either of the follow-

ing situations applies to you. 8839)

® The total of one-half of your benefits and all your other
income is more than $34,000 ($44,000 if you are mar-

ried filing jointly). Form 2555-E2),

® You are married filing separately and lived with your
spouse at any time during 2012.

If you are a nonresident alien, 85% of your benefits are
taxable. However, this income is exempt under some tax ® Interest paid on student loans.
treaties.

. ) ® Qualified education tuition and fees.
Which worksheet to use. A worksheet to figure your

taxable benefits is in the instructions for your Form 1040
or 1040A. However, you will need to use a different work-

sheet(s) if any of the following situations applies to you. fits

1. You contributed to a traditional individual retirement
arrangement (IRA) and you or your spouse were cov-

® Employer-provided adoption benefits (Form
® Foreign earned income or housing (Form 2555 or

® Income earned in American Samoa (Form 4563)
or Puerto Rico by bona fide residents,

® Deductions for domestic production activities, or

In these situations, you must use Worksheet 1 in
Publication 915, Social Security and Equivalent Rail-
road Retirement Benefits, to figure your taxable bene-

Worksheet 2-B. Are Any of Your Benefits Taxable? Keep for Your Records ﬂ

A. Enter the amount from box 5 of all your Forms SSA-1099 and RRB-1099. Include
the full amount of any lump-sum benefit payments received in 2012, for 2012 and
earlier years. (If you received more than one form, combine the amounts from box 5
andenterthetotal.) . ...... ... e A.

Note. If the amount on line A is zero or less, stop here; none of your benefits are
taxable this year.

Enter one-half of the amountonline A .. ... .. ... . B.

Enter your taxable pensions, wages, interest, dividends, and other taxable income ........ C.

Enter any tax-exempt interest income (such as interest on municipal bonds) plus any

exclusions from income for:

* Interest from qualified U.S. savings bonds,

e Employer-provided adoption benefits,

* Foreign earned income or foreign housing,

* Income earned in American Samoa or Puerto Rico by bona fide residents,

* Deductions for domestic production activities, or

* Interest paid on student loans

* Qualified education tuitionand fees . ........ .. .. i D.

E. AddlinesB,C,andDandenterthetotal ......... ... ... . ... .. ... ... i E.

F. Ifyou are:
¢ Married filing jointly, enter $32,000
* Single, head of household, qualifying widow(er), or married filing separately and you
lived apart from your spouse for all of 2012, enter $25,000
* Married filing separately and you lived with your spouse at any time during 2012,
BNter -0- . F.

G. Isthe amounton line F less than or equal to the amount on line E?
[I1No. None of your benefits are taxable this year.
[JYes. Some of your benefits may be taxable. To figure how much of your benefits
are taxable, see Which worksheet to use under How Much Is Taxable, above.

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

Page 13



3. You received a lump-sum payment for an earlier year.
In this situation, also complete Worksheet 2 or 3 and
Worksheet 4 in Publication 915. See Lump-Sum Elec-
tion, later.

How To Report Your Benefits

If part of your benefits are taxable, you must use Form
1040, Form 1040A, or Form 1040NR. You cannot use
Form 1040EZ.

Reporting on Form 1040. Report your net benefits (the
amount in box 5 of your Form SSA-1099 or Form
RRB-1099) on line 20a and the taxable part on line 20b. If
you are married filing separately and you lived apart from
your spouse for all of 2012, also enter “D” to the right of
the word “benefits” on line 20a.

Reporting on Form 1040A. Report your net benefits
(the amount in box 5 of your Form SSA-1099 or Form
RRB-1099) on line 14a and the taxable part on line 14b. If
you are married filing separately and you lived apart from
your spouse for all of 2012, also enter “D” to the right of
the word “benefits” on line 14a.

Reporting on Form 1040NR. Report 85% of the total
amount of your benefits (box 5 of your Form SSA-1042S
or Form RRB-1042S) in the appropriate column of Form
1040NR, Schedule NEC, line 8.

Benefits not taxable. If you are filing Form 1040EZ, do
not report any benefits on your tax return. If you are filing
Form 1040 or Form 1040A, report your net benefits (the
amount in box 5 of your Form SSA-1099 or Form
RRB-1099) on Form 1040, line 20a, or Form 1040A,
line 14a. Enter -0- on Form 1040, line 20b, or Form
1040A, line 14b. If you are married filing separately and
you lived apart from your spouse for all of 2012, also enter
“D” to the right of the word “benefits” on Form 1040,
line 20a, or Form 1040A, line 14a.

Lump-Sum Election

You must include the taxable part of a lump-sum (retroac-
tive) payment of benefits received in 2012 in your 2012 in-
come, even if the payment includes benefits for an earlier
year.

This type of lump-sum benefit payment should
not be confused with the lump-sum death benefit

that both the SSA and RRB pay to many of their
beneficiaries. No part of the lump-sum death benefit is
subject to tax. For more information about the lump-sum
death benefit, visit the Social Security Administration web-
site at www.SSA.qov, and use keyword: death benefit.

Generally, you use your 2012 income to figure the taxa-
ble part of the total benefits received in 2012. However,
you may be able to figure the taxable part of a lump-sum
payment for an earlier year separately, using your income
for the earlier year. You can elect this method if it lowers

Page 14

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

your taxable benefits. See Publication 915 for more
information.

Repayments More Than Gross
Benefits

In some situations, your Form SSA-1099 or Form
RRB-1099 will show that the total benefits you repaid
(box 4) are more than the gross benefits (box 3) you re-
ceived. If this occurred, your net benefits in box 5 will be a
negative figure (a figure in parentheses) and none of your
benefits will be taxable. If you receive more than one form,
a negative figure in box 5 of one form is used to offset a
positive figure in box 5 of another form for that same year.

If you have any questions about this negative figure,
contact your local Social Security Administration office or
your local U.S. Railroad Retirement Board field office.

Joint return. If you and your spouse file a joint return,
and your Form SSA-1099 or RRB-1099 has a negative
figure in box 5 but your spouse's does not, subtract the
box 5 amount on your form from the box 5 amount on your
spouse's form. You do this to get your net benefits when
figuring if your combined benefits are taxable.

Repayment of benefits received in an earlier year. If
the total amount shown in box 5 of all of your Forms
SSA-1099 and RRB-1099 is a negative figure, you can
take an itemized deduction for the part of this negative fig-
ure that represents benefits you included in gross income
in an earlier year.

If this deduction is $3,000 or less, it is subject to the
2%-of-adjusted-gross-income limit that applies to certain
miscellaneous itemized deductions. Claim it on Sched-
ule A (Form 1040), line 23.

If this deduction is more than $3,000, you have to follow
some special instructions. See Publication 915 for those
instructions.

Sickness and Injury Benefits

Generally, you must report as income any amount you re-
ceive for personal injury or sickness through an accident
or health plan that is paid for by your employer. If both you
and your employer pay for the plan, only the amount you
receive that is due to your employer's payments is repor-
ted as income. However, certain payments may not be
taxable to you. Some of these payments are discussed
later in this section. Also, see Military and Government
Disability Pensions and Other Sickness and Injury Bene-
fits in Publication 525.

Cost paid by you. If you pay the entire cost of an acci-
dent or health plan, do not include any amounts you re-
ceive from the plan for personal injury or sickness as in-
come on your tax return. If your plan reimbursed you for
medical expenses you deducted in an earlier year, you
may have to include some, or all, of the reimbursement in
your income.


http://www.ssa.gov/

Disability Pensions

If you retired on disability, you must include in income any
disability pension you receive under a plan that is paid for
by your employer. You must report your taxable disability
payments as wages on line 7 of Form 1040 or Form
1040A or on line 8 of Form 1040NR until you reach mini-
mum retirement age. Minimum retirement age generally is
the age at which you can first receive a pension or annuity
if you are not disabled.

If you were 65 or older by the end of 2012, or you
were retired on permanent and total disability and
received taxable disability income, you may be
able to claim the credit for the elderly or the disabled. See
Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled, later. For more infor-

mation on this credit, see Publication 524, Credit for the
Elderly or the Disabled.

Beginning on the day after you reach minimum retire-
ment age, payments you receive are taxable as a pension
or annuity. Report the payments on lines 16a and 16b of
Form 1040, on lines 12a and 12b of Form 1040A, or on
lines 17a and 17b of Form 1040NR. For more information
on pensions and annuities, see Publication 575.

Retirement and profit-sharing plans. If you receive
payments from a retirement or profit-sharing plan that
does not provide for disability retirement, do not treat the
payments as a disability pension. The payments must be
reported as a pension or annuity.

Accrued leave payment. If you retire on disability, any
lump-sum payment you receive for accrued annual leave
is a salary payment. The payment is not a disability pay-
ment. Include it in your income in the tax year you receive
it.

Long-Term Care Insurance Contracts

Long-term care insurance contracts generally are treated
as accident and health insurance contracts. Amounts you
receive from them (other than policyholder dividends or
premium refunds) generally are excludable from income
as amounts received for personal injury or sickness. How-
ever, the amount you can exclude may be limited.
Long-term care insurance contracts are discussed in
more detail in Publication 525.

Workers' Compensation

Amounts you receive as workers' compensation for an oc-
cupational sickness or injury are fully exempt from tax if
they are paid under a workers' compensation act or a stat-
ute in the nature of a workers' compensation act. The ex-
emption also applies to your survivors. The exemption,
however, does not apply to retirement plan benefits you
receive based on your age, length of service, or prior con-
tributions to the plan, even if you retired because of an oc-
cupational sickness or injury.

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

your social security or equivalent railroad retire-

YL ment benefits, that part is considered social se-

curity (or equivalent railroad retirement) benefits and may

be taxable. For a discussion of the taxability of these ben-

efits, see Social Security and Equivalent Railroad Retire-
ment Benefits, earlier.

. If part of your workers' compensation reduces
[

Return to work. If you return to work after qualifying for
workers' compensation, salary payments you receive for
performing light duties are taxable as wages.

Other Sickness and Injury Benefits

In addition to disability pensions and annuities, you may
receive other payments for sickness or injury.

Federal Employees' Compensation Act (FECA). Pay-
ments received under this Act for personal injury or sick-
ness, including payments to beneficiaries in case of
death, are not taxable. However, you are taxed on
amounts you receive under this Act as continuation of pay
for up to 45 days while a claim is being decided. Report
this income on Form 1040, line 7; Form 1040A, line 7; on
Form 1040EZ, line 1; or Form 1040NR, line 8. Also, pay
for sick leave while a claim is being processed is taxable
and must be included in your income as wages.

If part of the payments you receive under FECA
reduces your social security or equivalent railroad
C

LIy retirement benefits, that part is considered social
security (or equivalent railroad retirement) benefits and
may be taxable. For a discussion of the taxability of these
benefits, see Social Security and Equivalent Railroad Re-
tirement Benefits, earlier.

Other compensation. Many other amounts you receive
as compensation for sickness or injury are not taxable.
These include the following amounts.

® Benefits you receive under an accident or health in-
surance policy on which either you paid the premiums
or your employer paid the premiums but you had to in-
clude them in your income.

® Disability benefits you receive for loss of income or
earning capacity as a result of injuries under a no-fault
car insurance policy.

® Compensation you receive for permanent loss or loss
of use of a part or function of your body, for your per-
manent disfigurement, or for such loss or disfigure-
ment suffered by your spouse or dependent(s). This
compensation must be based only on the injury and
not on the period of your absence from work. These
benefits are not taxable even if your employer pays for
the accident and health plan that provides these bene-
fits.

Page 15



Life Insurance Proceeds

Life insurance proceeds paid to you because of the death
of the insured person are not taxable unless the policy
was turned over to you for a price. This is true even if the
proceeds were paid under an accident or health insurance
policy or an endowment contract.

Proceeds not received in installments. If death bene-
fits are paid to you in a lump sum or other than at regular
intervals, include in your income only the benefits that are
more than the amount payable to you at the time of the in-
sured person's death. If the benefit payable at death is not
specified, you include in your income the benefit pay-
ments that are more than the present value of the pay-
ments at the time of death.

Proceeds received in installments. If you receive life
insurance proceeds in installments, you can exclude part
of each installment from your income.

To determine the excluded part, divide the amount held
by the insurance company (generally the total lump sum
payable at the death of the insured person) by the number
of installments to be paid. Include anything over this ex-
cluded part in your income as interest.

Installments for life. If, as the beneficiary under an in-
surance contract, you are entitled to receive the proceeds
in installments for the rest of your life without a refund or
period-certain guarantee, you figure the excluded part of
each installment by dividing the amount held by the insur-
ance company by your life expectancy. If there is a refund
or period-certain guarantee, the amount held by the insur-
ance company for this purpose is reduced by the actuarial
value of the guarantee.

Surviving spouse. If your spouse died before Octo-
ber 23, 1986, and insurance proceeds paid to you be-
cause of the death of your spouse are received in install-
ments, you can exclude, in any year, up to $1,000 of the
interest included in the installments. If you remarry, you
can continue to take the exclusion.

Surrender of policy for cash. If you surrender a life in-
surance policy for cash, you must include in income any
proceeds that are more than the cost of the life insurance
policy. In general, your cost (or investment in the contract)
is the total of premiums that you paid for the life insurance
policy, less any refunded premiums, rebates, dividends,
or unrepaid loans that were not included in your income.
You should receive a Form 1099-R showing the total pro-
ceeds and the taxable part. Report these amounts on
Form 1040, lines 16a and 16b; Form 1040A, lines 12a and
12b; or Form 1040NR, lines 17a and 17b.

Endowment Contract Proceeds

An endowment contract is a policy that pays over to you a
specified amount of money on a certain date unless you
die before that date, in which case, the money is paid to
your designated beneficiary. Endowment proceeds paid in

Page 16

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

a lump sum to you at maturity are taxable only if the pro-
ceeds are more than the cost of the policy. To determine
your cost, subtract from the total premiums (or other con-
sideration) paid for the contract any amount that you pre-
viously received under the contract and excluded from
your income. Include in your income the part of the
lump-sum payment that is more than your cost.

Endowment proceeds that you choose to receive in in-
stallments instead of a lump-sum payment at the maturity
of the policy are taxed as an annuity. The tax treatment of
an annuity is explained in Publication 575. For this treat-
ment to apply, you must choose to receive the proceeds
in installments before receiving any part of the lump sum.
This election must be made within 60 days after the
lump-sum payment first becomes payable to you.

Accelerated Death Benefits

Certain amounts paid as accelerated death benefits under
a life insurance contract or viatical settlement before the
insured's death are generally excluded from income if the
insured is terminally or chronically ill. However, see Ex-
ception, later. For a chronically ill individual, accelerated
death benefits paid on the basis of costs incurred for
qualified long-term care services are fully excludable. Ac-
celerated death benefits paid on a per diem or other peri-
odic basis without regard to the costs are excludable up to
a limit.

In addition, if any portion of a death benefit under a life
insurance contract on the life of a terminally or chronically
ill individual is sold or assigned to a viatical settlement
provider, the amount received also is excluded from in-
come. Generally, a viatical settlement provider is one who
regularly engages in the business of buying or taking as-
signment of life insurance contracts on the lives of insured
individuals who are terminally or chronically ill.

To report taxable accelerated death benefits made on a
per diem or other periodic basis, you must file Form 8853,
Archer MSAs and Long-Term Care Insurance Contracts,
with your return.

Terminally or chronically ill defined. A terminally ill
person is one who has been certified by a physician as
having an iliness or physical condition that reasonably can
be expected to result in death within 24 months from the
date of the certification. A chronically ill person is one who
is not terminally ill but has been certified (within the previ-
ous 12 months) by a licensed health care practitioner as
meeting either of the following conditions.

® The person is unable to perform (without substantial
help) at least two activities of daily living (eating, toilet-
ing, transferring, bathing, dressing, and continence)
for a period of 90 days or more because of a loss of
functional capacity.

® The person requires substantial supervision to protect
himself or herself from threats to health and safety due
to severe cognitive impairment.

Exception. The exclusion does not apply to any amount
paid to a person other than the insured if that other person



has an insurable interest in the life of the insured because
the insured:

® |s a director, officer, or employee of the other person,
or

® Has a financial interest in the business of the other
person.

Sale of Home

You may be able to exclude from income any gain up to
$250,000 ($500,000 on a joint return in most cases) on
the sale of your main home. Generally, if you can exclude
all of the gain, you do not need to report the sale on your
tax return. You can choose not to take the exclusion by in-
cluding the gain from the sale in your gross income on
your tax return for the year of the sale.

Main home. Usually, your main home is the home you
live in most of the time and can be a:

® House,

Houseboat,

Mobile home,

Cooperative apartment, or

® Condominium.

Recapturing of 2008 first-time homebuyer credit. If
you claimed the first-time homebuyer credit in 2008, and
you sold the home or the home stopped being your main
home in 2012, you generally must repay the credit. If you
are required to repay the balance of the unpaid credit,
complete Form 5405.

Recapture of the first-time homebuyer credit for pur-
chases in 2009, 2010, or 2011. If you claimed the 2009,
2010, or 2011 first-time homebuyer credit when you pur-
chased your home, the credit is not required to be repaid
unless your home ceases to be your main home within 36
months of the purchase date.

See Publication 523, Selling Your Home, for exceptions
to the recapture rule.

Maximum Amount of Exclusion

You can generally exclude up to $250,000 of the gain on
the sale of your main home if all of the following are true.

® You meet the ownership test.
® You meet the use test.

® During the 2-year period ending on the date of the
sale, you did not exclude gain from the sale of another
home.

You may be able to exclude up to $500,000 of the gain
on the sale of your main home if you are married and file a
joint return and meet the requirements listed in the

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

discussion of the special rules for joint returns, later, under
Married Persons.

Ownership and Use Tests

To claim the exclusion, you must meet the ownership and
use tests. This means that during the 5-year period ending
on the date of the sale, you must have:

® Owned the home for at least 2 years (the ownership
test), and

® Lived in the home as your main home for at least 2
years (the use test).

Exception to ownership and use tests. If you owned
and lived in the property as your main home for less than
2 years, you still can claim an exclusion in some cases.
Generally, you must have sold the home due to a change
in place of employment, health, or unforeseen circumstan-
ces. The maximum amount you can exclude will be re-
duced. See Publication 523, Selling Your Home, for more
information.

Exception to use test for individuals with a disability.
There is an exception to the use test if, during the 5-year
period before the sale of your home:

® You become physically or mentally unable to care for
yourself, and

® You owned and lived in your home as your main home
for a total of at least 1 year.

Under this exception, you are considered to live in your
home during any time that you own the home and live in a
facility (including a nursing home) that is licensed by a
state or political subdivision to care for persons in your
condition.

If you meet this exception to the use test, you still have
to meet the 2-out-of-5-year ownership test to claim the ex-
clusion.

Exception to ownership test for property acquired in
a like-kind exchange. You must have owned your main
home for at least 5 years to qualify for the exclusion if you
acquired your main home in a like-kind exchange. This
special 5-year ownership rule continues to apply to a
home you acquired in a like-kind exchange and gave to
another person. A like-kind exchange is an exchange of
property held for productive use in a trade or business or
for investment. See Publication 523 for more information.

Period of nonqualified use. Generally, the gain from
the sale or exchange of your main home will not qualify for
the exclusion to the extent that the gain is allocated to pe-
riods of nonqualified use. Nonqualified use is any period
after December 31, 2008, during which the property is not
used as the main home. See Publication 523 for more in-
formation.

Married Persons

In the special situations discussed below, if you and your
spouse file a joint return for the year of sale and one

Page 17



spouse meets the ownership and use test, you can ex-
clude up to $250,000 of gain. However, see Special rules

for joint returns, next.

Special rules for joint returns. You can exclude up to
$500,000 of the gain on the sale of your main home if all of
the following are true.

® You are married and file a joint return for the year.

Either you or your spouse meets the ownership test.

Both you and your spouse meet the use test.

During the 2-year period ending on the date of the
sale, neither you nor your spouse exclude gain from
the sale of another home.

Sale of home by surviving spouse. If your spouse died
and you did not remarry before the date of sale, you are
considered to have owned and lived in the property as
your main home during any period of time when your
spouse owned and lived in it as a main home.

If you meet all of the following requirements, you may
qualify to exclude up to $500,000 of any gain from the sale
or exchange of your main home in 2012.

® The sale or exchange took place no more than 2 years
after the date of death of your spouse.

® You have not remarried.

® You and your spouse met the use test at the time of
your spouse's death.

® You or your spouse met the ownership test at the time
of your spouse's death.

® Neither you nor your spouse excluded gain from the
sale of another home during the last 2 years.

Home transferred from spouse. If your home was
transferred to you by your spouse (or former spouse if the
transfer was incident to divorce), you are considered to
have owned it during any period of time when your spouse
owned it.

Use of home after divorce. You are considered to have
used property as your main home during any period when:

® You owned it, and

® Your spouse or former spouse is allowed to live in it
under a divorce or separation instrument and uses it
as his or her main home.

Business Use or Rental of Home

You may be able to exclude gain from the sale of a home
that you have used for business or to produce rental in-
come. However, you must meet the ownership and use
tests. See Publication 523 for more information.

Depreciation after May 6, 1997. If you were entitled to
take depreciation deductions because you used your
home for business purposes or as rental property, you
cannot exclude the part of your gain equal to any depreci-

Page 18

Chapter2 Taxable and Nontaxable Income

ation allowed or allowable as a deduction for periods after
May 6, 1997. See Publication 523 for more information.

Reporting the Sale

Do not report the 2012 sale of your main home on your tax
return unless:

® You have a gain and you do not qualify to exclude all
of it,

® You have a gain and you choose not to exclude it, or
® You have a loss and you received Form 1099-S.

If you have any taxable gain on the sale of your main
home that cannot be excluded, report the entire gain on
Schedule D (Form 1040). If you used your home for busi-
ness or to produce rental income, you may have to use
Form 4797, Sales of Business Property, to report the sale
of the business or rental part. See Publication 523 for
more information.

Reverse Mortgages

A reverse mortgage is a loan where the lender pays you
(in a lump sum, a monthly advance, a line of credit, or a
combination of all three) while you continue to live in your
home. With a reverse mortgage, you retain title to your
home. Depending on the plan, your reverse mortgage be-
comes due with interest when you move, sell your home,
reach the end of a pre-selected loan period, or die. Be-
cause reverse mortgages are considered loan advances
and not income, the amount you receive is not taxable.
Any interest (including original interest discount) accrued
on a reverse mortgage is not deductible until you actually
pay it, which is usually when you pay off the loan in full.
Your deduction may be limited because a reverse mort-
gage loan generally is subject to the limit on home equity
debt discussed in Publication 936, Home Mortgage Inter-
est Deduction.

Other ltems

The following items generally are excluded from taxable
income. You should not report them on your return, unless
otherwise indicated as taxable or includable in income.

Gifts and inheritances. Generally, property you receive
as a gift, bequest, or inheritance is not included in your in-
come. However, if property you receive this way later pro-
duces income such as interest, dividends, or rents, that in-
come is taxable to you. If property is given to a trust and
the income from it is paid, credited, or distributed to you,
that income also is taxable to you. If the gift, bequest, or
inheritance is the income from property, that income is
taxable to you.



Veterans' benefits. Do not include in your income any
veterans' benefits paid under any law, regulation, or ad-
ministrative practice administered by the Department of
Veterans Affairs (VA). See Publication 525.

Public assistance benefits. Other items that are gener-
ally excluded from taxable income also include the follow-
ing public assistance benefits.

Welfare benefits. Do not include in your income ben-
efit payments from a public welfare fund based upon
need, such as payments due to blindness. However, you
must include in your income any welfare payments that
are compensation for services or that are obtained fraudu-
lently.

Payments from a state fund for victims of crime.
These payments should not be included in the victims' in-
comes if they are in the nature of welfare payments. Do
not deduct medical expenses that are reimbursed by such
afund.

Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP). If
you benefit from Pay-for-Performance Success Payments
under HAMP, the payments are not taxable.

Mortgage assistance payments. Payments made
under section 235 of the National Housing Act for mort-
gage assistance are not included in the homeowner's in-
come. Interest paid for the homeowner under the mort-
gage assistance program cannot be deducted.

Also, mortgage payments provided under the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development's Emergency
Homeowners' Loan Program (EHLP), state housing fi-
nance authorities receiving funds allocated from the
Housing Finance Agency Innovation Fund for the Hard-
est-Hit Housing Markets (HFA Hardest Hit Fund), or other
similar state programs receiving funding from EHLP are
excluded from income. See Notice 2011-14 (available at
http//www.irs.gov/irb/2011-11_IRB/ar06.html) for details.
Interest paid for the homeowner under the EHLP or the
HFA Hardest Hit Fund may be deductible. See Form
1098-MA, Mortgage Assistance Payments, and instruc-
tions for details.

Payments to reduce cost of winter energy use.
Payments made by a state to qualified people to reduce
their cost of winter energy use are not taxable.

Nutrition Program for the Elderly. Food benefits you
receive under the Nutrition Program for the Elderly are not
taxable. If you prepare and serve free meals for the pro-
gram, include in your income as wages the cash pay you
receive, even if you also are eligible for food benefits.

Alternative trade adjustment assistance (ATAA)
payments. Payments you receive from a state agency
under the Demonstration Project for Alternative Trade Ad-
justment Assistance for Older Workers (ATAA) must be
included in your income. The state must send you Form
1099-G to advise you of the amount you should include in
income. The amount should be reported on Form 1040,
line 21.

Persons with disabilities. If you have a disability, you
must include in income compensation you receive for
services you perform unless the compensation is other-
wise excluded. However, you do not include in income the
value of goods, services, and cash that you receive, not in
return for your services, but for your training and rehabili-
tation because you have a disability. Excludable amounts
include payments for transportation and attendant care,
such as interpreter services for the deaf, reader services
for the blind, and services to help mentally retarded per-
sons do their work.

Medicare. Medicare benefits received under title XVIII of
the Social Security Act are not includible in the gross in-
come of the individuals for whom they are paid. This in-
cludes basic (part A (Hospital Insurance Benefits for the
Aged)) and supplementary (part B (Supplementary Medi-
cal Insurance Benefits for the Aged)).

Old-age, survivors, and disability insurance benefits
(OASDI). OASDI payments under section 202 of title Il of
the Social Security Act are not includible in the gross in-
come of the individuals to whom they are paid. This ap-
plies to old-age insurance benefits, and insurance bene-
fits for wives, husbands, children, widows, widowers,
mothers and fathers, and parents, as well as the
lump-sum death payment.

3.

Adjustments to Income

You may be able to subtract amounts from your total in-
come (Form 1040, line 22 or Form 1040A, line 15) or total
effectively connected income (Form 1040NR, line 23) to
get your adjusted gross income (Form 1040, line 37; Form
1040A, line 21; or Form 1040NR, line 36). Some adjust-
ments to income follow.

® Contributions to your individual retirement arrange-
ment (IRA) (Form 1040, line 32; Form 1040A, line 17;
or Form 1040NR, line 32), explained later in this publi-
cation.

® Certain moving expenses (Form 1040, line 26; or
Form 1040NR, line 26) if you changed job locations or
started a new job in 2012. See Publication 521, Mov-
ing Expenses, or see Form 3903, Moving Expenses,
and its instructions.

® Some health insurance costs (Form 1040, line 29 or
Form 1040NR, line 29) if you were self-employed and
had a net profit for the year, or if you received wages
in 2012 from an S corporation in which you were a
more-than-2% shareholder. For more details, see
Publication 535, Business Expenses.

® Payments to your self-employed SEP, SIMPLE, or
qualified plan (Form 1040, line 28 or Form 1040NR,

Chapter 3 Adjustments to Income Page 19


http://www.irs.gov/irb/2011-11_IRB/ar06.html

line 28). For more information, including limits on how
much you can deduct, see Publication 560, Retire-
ment Plans for Small Business.

® Penalties paid on early withdrawal of savings (Form
1040, line 30 or Form 1040NR, line 30). Form
1099-INT, Interest Income, or Form 1099-0ID, Origi-
nal Issue Discount, will show the amount of any pen-
alty you were charged.

® Alimony payments (Form 1040, line 31a). For more in-
formation, see Publication 504, Divorced or Separated
Individuals.

There are other items you can claim as adjustments to in-
come. These adjustments are discussed in your tax return
instructions.

Individual Retirement
Arrangement (IRA)
Contributions and Deductions

This section explains the tax treatment of amounts you
pay into traditional IRAs. A traditional IRA is any IRA that
is not a Roth or SIMPLE IRA. Roth and SIMPLE IRAs are
defined earlier in the IRA discussion under Retirement
Plan Distributions. For more detailed information, see
Publication 590.

Contributions. An IRA is a personal savings plan that of-
fers you tax advantages to set aside money for your retire-
ment. Two advantages of a traditional IRA are:

® You may be able to deduct some or all of your contri-
butions to it, depending on your circumstances, and

® Generally, amounts in your IRA, including earnings
and gains, are not taxed until distributed.

Although interest earned from your traditional IRA
. generally is not taxed in the year earned, it is not
(D) tax-exempt interest. Do not report this interest on
your tax return as tax-exempt interest.

General limit. The most that can be contributed for 2012
to your traditional IRA is the smaller of the following
amounts.

® Your taxable compensation for the year, or

® $5,000 ($6,000 if you were age 50 or older by the end
of 2012).

Contributions to spousal IRAs. In the case of a mar-
ried couple filing a joint return for 2012, up to $5,000
($6,000 for each spouse age 50 or older by the end of
2012) can be contributed to IRAs on behalf of each
spouse, even if one spouse has little or no compensation.

For more information on the general limit and the
spousal IRA limit, see How Much Can Be Contributed? in
Publication 590.

Page 20 Chapter4 Deductions

Deductible contribution. Generally, you can deduct
the lesser of the contributions to your traditional IRA for
the year or the general limit (or spousal IRA limit, if appli-
cable) just explained. However, if you or your spouse was
covered by an employer retirement plan at any time during
the year for which contributions were made, you may not
be able to deduct all of the contributions. Your deduction
may be reduced or eliminated, depending on your filing
status and the amount of your income. For more informa-
tion, see Limit if Covered by Employer Plan in Publication
590.

Nondeductible contribution. The difference be-
tween your total permitted contributions and your IRA de-
duction, if any, is your nondeductible contribution. You
must file Form 8606, Nondeductible IRAs, to report non-
deductible contributions even if you do not have to file a
tax return for the year.

For 2013, the most that can be contributed to
@ your traditional IRA increased to $5,500 ($6,500

if you are age 50 or older at the end of 2013).

4.

Deductions

Most taxpayers have a choice of taking a standard deduc-
tion or itemizing their deductions. You benefit from the
standard deduction if your standard deduction is more
than the total of your allowable itemized deductions. If you
have a choice, you should use the method that gives you
the lower tax.

Standard Deduction

The standard deduction amount depends on your filing
status, whether you are 65 or older or blind, and whether
an exemption can be claimed for you by another taxpayer.
Generally, the standard deduction amounts are adjusted
each year for inflation. In most cases, you can use Work-
sheet 4-1 to figure your standard deduction amount.

Persons not eligible for the standard deduction. Your
standard deduction is zero and you should itemize any
deductions you have if:

® You are married and filing a separate return, and your
spouse itemizes deductions,

® You are filing a tax return for a short tax year because
of a change in your annual accounting period, or

® You are a nonresident or dual-status alien during the
year. You are considered a dual-status alien if you
were both a nonresident alien and a resident alien
during the year.



If you are a nonresident alien who is married to a U.S.
citizen or resident alien at the end of the year, you can
choose to be treated as a U.S. resident. See Publication
519, U.S. Tax Guide for Aliens. If you make this choice,
you can take the standard deduction.

Decedent's final return. The amount of the standard de-
duction for a decedent's final tax return is the same as it
would have been had the decedent continued to live.
However, if the decedent was not 65 or older at the time of
death, the higher standard deduction for age cannot be
claimed.

Higher standard deduction for age (65 or older). If
you do not itemize deductions, you are entitled to a higher
standard deduction if you are age 65 or older at the end of
the year. You are considered age 65 on the day before
your 65th birthday. Therefore, you can take a higher
standard deduction for 2012 if you were born before Janu-
ary 2, 1948.

Higher standard deduction for blindness. If you are
blind on the last day of the year and you do not itemize de-
ductions, you are entitled to a higher standard deduction.
You qualify for this benefit if you are totally or partly blind.

Not totally blind. If you are not totally blind, you must get
a certified statement from an eye doctor (ophthalmologist
or optometrist) that:

® You cannot see better than 20/200 in the better eye
with glasses or contact lenses, or

® Your field of vision is not more than 20 degrees.

If your eye condition will never improve beyond these
limits, the statement should include this fact. You must
keep the statement in your records.

If your vision can be corrected beyond these limits only
by contact lenses that you can wear only briefly because
of pain, infection, or ulcers, you can take the higher stand-
ard deduction for blindness if you otherwise qualify.

Spouse 65 or older or blind. You can take the higher
standard deduction if your spouse is age 65 or older or
blind and:

® You file a joint return, or

® You file a separate return and can claim an exemption
for your spouse because your spouse had no gross in-
come and an exemption for your spouse could not be
claimed by another taxpayer.

You cannot claim the higher standard deduction
for an individual other than yourself and your
CAUTION Spouse_

Example. This example illustrates how to determine
your standard deduction using Worksheet 4-1.

Bill and Lisa are filing a joint return for 2012. Both are
over age 65. Neither is blind, and neither can be claimed
as a dependent. They do not itemize deductions, so they
use Worksheet 4-1. Because they are married filing jointly,
they enter $11,900 on line 1. They check the “No” box on

line 2, so they also enter $11,900 on line 4. Because they
are both over age 65, they enter $2,300 ($1,150 x 2) on
line 5. They enter $14,200 ($11,900 + $2,300) on line 6,
so their standard deduction is $14,200.

Standard Deduction for Dependents

The standard deduction for an individual for whom an ex-
emption can be claimed on another person's tax return is
generally limited to the greater of:

® $950, or

® The individual's earned income for the year plus $300
(but not more than the regular standard deduction
amount, generally $5,950).

However, the standard deduction may be higher if the
individual is 65 or older or blind.

If an exemption for you (or your spouse if you are filing
jointly) can be claimed on someone else's return, use
Worksheet 4-1, if applicable, to determine your standard
deduction.

Itemized Deductions

Some individuals should itemize their deductions because
it will save them money. Others should itemize because
they do not qualify for the standard deduction. See the
discussion under Standard Deduction, earlier, to decide if
it would be to your advantage to itemize deductions.

Medical and dental expenses, some taxes, certain in-
terest expenses, charitable contributions, casualty and
theft losses, and certain other miscellaneous expenses
may be itemized as deductions on Schedule A (Form
1040 or Form 1040NR).

You may benefit from itemizing your deductions on
Schedule A (Form 1040 or Form 1040NR) if you:

® Cannot take the standard deduction,

® Had uninsured medical or dental expenses that are
more than 7.5% of your adjusted gross income (see
Medical and Dental Expenses, next),

® Paid interest on your home,

® Paid real estate or personal property taxes,
® Paid mortgage insurance premiums,

® Paid state and local general sales taxes,

® Had large unreimbursed employee business expen-
ses or other miscellaneous deductions,

® Had large uninsured casualty or theft losses,

® Made large contributions to qualified charities (see
Publication 526, Charitable Contributions), or

® Have total itemized deductions that are more than the
standard deduction that applies to you.

Chapter4 Deductions Page 21



See the Schedule A (Form 1040 or Form 1040NR) in-
structions for more information.

Medical and Dental Expenses

You can deduct certain medical and dental expenses you
paid for yourself, your spouse, and your dependent(s), if
you itemize your deductions on Schedule A (Form 1040).

Table 4-1 shows some common items that you can or
cannot include in figuring your medical expense deduc-
tion. For more information, see the following discussions
of selected items, which are presented in alphabetical or-
der. A more extensive list of items and further details can
be found in Publication 502, Medical and Dental Expen-
ses.

You can deduct only the amount of your medical
and dental expenses that is more than 7.5% of
C

VLN your adjusted gross income shown on Form
1040, line 37.

What to include. Generally, you can include only the
medical and dental expenses you paid this year, regard-
less of when the services were provided. If you pay medi-
cal expenses by check, the day you mail or deliver the

Worksheet 4-1. 2012 Standard Deduction

Worksheet

check generally is the date of payment. If you use a
pay-by-phone or online account to pay your medical ex-
penses, the date reported on the statement of the financial
institution showing when payment was made is the date of
payment. You can include medical expenses you charge
to your credit card in the year the charge is made. It does
not matter when you actually pay the amount charged.

Home Improvements

You can include in medical expenses amounts you pay for
home improvements if their main purpose is medical care
for you, your spouse, or your dependent.

Only reasonable costs to accommodate a home to your
disabled condition (or that of your spouse or your depend-
ent(s) who live with you) are considered medical care. Ad-
ditional costs for personal motives, such as for architec-
tural or aesthetic reasons, are not medical expenses.
Publication 502 contains additional information and exam-
ples, including a capital expense worksheet, to assist you
in figuring the amount of the capital expense that you can
include in your medical expenses. Also, see Publication
502 for information about deductible operating and up-
keep expenses related to such capital expense items, and

Keep for Your Records w

Caution. If you are married filing separately and your spouse itemizes deductions, or if you are a dual-status alien, do not complete this worksheet.

checked in box ¢ and go to line 1.

If you were born before January 2, 1948, and/or blind, check the correct number of boxes below. Put the total number of boxes

a. You Born before Blind [J
January 2, 1948 [
b. Your spouse, if claiming Born before
spouse's exemption January 2, 1948 [ Blind [
c. Total boxes checked D
1. Enter the amount shown below for your filing status.
® Single or married filing separately — $5,950
® Married filing jointly or Qualifying widow(er) —$11,900 \ ... ... .. .. ... ... . ... . 1.
® Head of household — $8,700
2. Can you (or your spouse if filing jointly) be claimed as a dependent on someone else's
return?
L] No. Skip line 3; enter the amount from line 1 on line 4.
[ Yes. Goto line 3.
3. Is your earned income* more than $6507?
[] Yes. Add $300 to your earned income. Enter the total 3
O e ot } .....................
4. Enterthe smallerofline 1 orline 3 .. ... .. e e 4.
5. If born before January 2, 1948, or blind, multiply the number in box ¢ by $1,150 ($1,450 if single or
head of household). Enter the result here. Otherwise, enter-0- .......... ... .. ... ... ... i ... 5.
6. Add lines 4 and 5. This is your standard deductionfor2012. ............. ... .. ... . ... .. ... . .... 6.

* Earned income includes wages, salaries, tips, professional fees, and other compensation received for personal services you performed. It also
includes any amount received as a scholarship that you must include in your income. Generally, your earned income is the total of the amount(s)
you reported on Form 1040, lines 7, 12, and 18, minus the amount, if any, on line 27 (or the amount you reported on Form 1040A, line 7).

Page 22 Chapter4 Deductions



Table 4-1.

Medical and Dental Expenses Checklist

You can include:

You cannot include:

Bandages

Capital expenses for
equipment or
improvements to your
home needed for
medical care (see
Publication 502)
Certain weight-loss
expenses for obesity

® Diagnostic devices
® Expenses of an organ

donor
Eye surgery—to promote
the correct function of
the eye
Guide dogs or other
animals aiding the blind,
deaf, and disabled
Hospital services fees
(lab work, therapy,
nursing services,
surgery, etc.)
Lead-based paint
removal (see Publication
502)
Long-term care
contracts, qualified (see
Publication 502)
Meals and lodging
provided by a hospital
during medical treatment
Medical and hospital
insurance premiums
Medical services fees
(from doctors, dentists,
surgeons, specialists,
other medical
practitioners)

Medicare Part D
premiums

Oxygen equipment and
oxygen

Part of life-care fee paid
to retirement home
designated for medical
care

Prescription medicines
(prescribed by a doctor)
and insulin

Psychiatric and
psychological treatment
Social security tax,
Medicare tax, FUTA, and
state employment tax for
worker providing medical
care (see Publication
502)

Special items (artificial
limbs, false teeth,
eyeglasses, contact
lenses, hearing aids,
crutches, wheelchair,
etc.)

Special education for
mentally or physically
disabled persons (see
Publication 502)

® Stop-smoking programs
® Transportation for

needed medical care
Treatment at a drug or
alcohol center (includes
meals and lodging
provided by the center)
Wages for nursing
services (see Publication
502)

® Contributions to Archer

MSAs (see Publication
969)

® Bottled water
® Diaper service
® Expenses for your

eneral health (even if
ollowing your doctor's
advice) such as:
—Health club dues
—Household help (even if
recommended by a
doctor)
—Social activities, such
as dancing or swimming
lessons
—Trip for general health
improvement
Flexible spending
account reimbursements
for medical expenses (if
contributions were on a
pretax basis) (see

Medical insurance
included in a car
insurance policy
covering all persons
injured In or by your car
Medicine you buy
without a prescription
Nursing care for a
healthy baby
Prescription drugs you
brought in (or ordered
shipped) from another
country, in most cases
see Publication 502)
urgery for purely
cosmetic reasons (see
Publication 502)
Toothpaste, toiletries,
cosmetics, etc.

® Teeth whitening
® Weight-loss expenses

not for the treatment of
obesity or other disease

Publication 502)

® Funeral, burial, or
cremation expenses

® Health savings account
payments for medical
expenses (see
Publication 502)

® |llegal operation or
treatment

® |ife insurance or income
protection policies, or
policies providing
Fayment for loss of life,

b, sight, etc.

for information about improvements, for medical reasons,
to property rented by a person with disabilities.

Household Help

You cannot include in medical expenses the cost of
household help, even if such help is recommended by a
doctor. This is a personal expense that is not deductible.
However, you may be able to include certain expenses
paid to a person providing nursing-type services. For
more information, see Nursing Services, later. Also, cer-
tain maintenance or personal care services provided for
qualified long-term care can be included in medical ex-
penses. For more information, see Qualified long-term
care services under Long-Term Care, later.

Hospital Services

You can include in medical expenses amounts you pay for
the cost of inpatient care at a hospital or similar institution
if a principal reason for being there is to receive medical
care. This includes amounts paid for meals and lodging.
Also, see Meals and Lodqing, later.

Long-Term Care

You can include in medical expenses amounts paid for
qualified long-term care services and premiums paid for
qualified long-term care insurance contracts.

Qualified long-term care services. Qualified long-term
care services are necessary diagnostic, preventive, thera-
peutic, curing, treating, mitigating, rehabilitative services,
and maintenance and personal care services (defined
later) that are:

1. Required by a chronically ill individual, and

2. Provided under a plan of care prescribed by a li-
censed health care practitioner.

Chronically ill individual. An individual is chronically
ill if, within the previous 12 months, a licensed health care
practitioner has certified that the individual meets either of
the following descriptions.

1. He or she is unable to perform at least two activities of
daily living without substantial assistance from an-
other individual for at least 90 days, due to a loss of
functional capacity. Activities of daily living are eating,
toileting, transferring, bathing, dressing, and conti-
nence.

Chapter4 Deductions Page 23



2. He or she requires substantial supervision to be pro-
tected from threats to health and safety due to severe
cognitive impairment.

Maintenance and personal care services. Mainte-
nance or personal care services is care which has as its
primary purpose the providing of a chronically ill individual
with needed assistance with his or her disabilities (includ-
ing protection from threats to health and safety due to se-
vere cognitive impairment).

Qualified long-term care insurance contracts. A
qualified long-term care insurance contract is an insur-
ance contract that provides only coverage of qualified
long-term care services. The contract must:

1. Be guaranteed renewable,

2. Not provide for a cash surrender value or other money
that can be paid, assigned, pledged, or borrowed,

3. Provide that refunds, other than refunds on the death
of the insured or complete surrender or cancellation
of the contract, and dividends under the contract must
be used only to reduce future premiums or increase
future benefits, and

4. Generally not pay or reimburse expenses incurred for
services or items that would be reimbursed under
Medicare, except where Medicare is a secondary
payer, or the contract makes per diem or other peri-
odic payments without regard to expenses.

The amount of qualified long-term care premiums you
can include is limited. You can include the following as
medical expenses on Schedule A (Form 1040).

1. Qualified long-term care premiums up to the amounts
shown below.

a. Age 40 or under — $350.
b. Age 41 to 50 - $660.

c. Age 5110 60-$1,310.
d. Age 61 to 70 — $3,500.
e. Age 71 or over — $4,370.

2. Unreimbursed expenses for qualified long-term care
services.

Note. The limit on premiums is for each person.

Meals and Lodging

You can include in medical expenses the cost of meals
and lodging at a hospital or similar institution if your main
reason for being there is to receive medical care.

You may be able to include in medical expenses the
cost of lodging (but not meals) not provided in a hospital
or similar institution. You can include the cost of such
lodging while away from home if all of the following re-
quirements are met.

® The lodging is primarily for, and essential to, medical
care.

Page 24 Chapter4 Deductions

® The medical care is provided by a doctor in a licensed
hospital or in a medical care facility related to, or the
equivalent of, a licensed hospital.

® The lodging is not lavish or extravagant under the cir-
cumstances.

® There is no significant element of personal pleasure,
recreation, or vacation in the travel away from home.

The amount you include in medical expenses for lodg-
ing cannot be more than $50 per night for each person.
You can include lodging for a person traveling with the
person receiving the medical care. For example, if a pa-
rent is traveling with a sick child, up to $100 per night can
be included as a medical expense for lodging. (Meals are
not included.)

Nursing home. You can include in medical expenses the
cost of medical care in a nursing home or a home for the
aged for yourself, your spouse, or your dependent(s). This
includes the cost of meals and lodging in the home if a
main reason for being there is to get medical care.

Do not include the cost of meals and lodging if the rea-
son for being in the home is personal. However, you can
include in medical expenses the part of the cost that is for
medical or nursing care.

Medical Insurance Premiums

You can include in medical expenses insurance premiums
you pay for policies that cover medical care. Policies can
provide payment for:

® Hospitalization, surgical fees, X-rays, etc.,
® Prescription drugs,
® Replacement of lost or damaged contact lenses,

® Qualified long-term care insurance contracts (subject
to the additional limits included in the discussion on
qualified long-term care insurance contracts under
Long-Term Care, earlier), or

® Membership in an association that gives cooperative
or so-called “free-choice” medical service, or group
hospitalization and clinical care.

If you have a policy that provides more than one kind of
payment, you can include the premiums for the medical
care part of the policy if the charge for the medical part is
reasonable. The cost of the medical portion must be sepa-
rately stated in the insurance contract or given to you in a
separate statement.

Medicare Part A. If you are covered under social secur-
ity (or if you are a government employee who paid Medi-
care tax), you are enrolled in Medicare Part A. The payroll
tax paid for Medicare Part A is not a medical expense. If
you are not covered under social security (or were not a
government employee who paid Medicare tax), you can
enroll voluntarily in Medicare Part A. In this situation you
can include the premiums you paid for Medicare Part A as
a medical expense.



Medicare Part B. Medicare Part B is a supplemental
medical insurance. Premiums you pay for Medicare Part B
are a medical expense. If you applied for it at age 65 or af-
ter you became disabled, you can include in medical ex-
penses the monthly premiums you paid. If you were over
age 65 or disabled when you first enrolled, check with
your local Social Security Administration office, or go to
their website at www.SSA.qgov, to find out your premium.

Medicare Part D. Medicare Part D is a voluntary pre-
scription drug insurance program for persons with Medi-
care Part A or Part B. You can include as a medical ex-
pense premiums you pay for Medicare Part D.

Prepaid insurance premiums. Insurance premiums you
pay before you are age 65 for medical care for yourself,
your spouse, or your dependent(s), after you reach age 65
are medical care expenses in the year paid if they are:

® Payable in equal yearly installments, or more often,
and

® Payable for at least 10 years, or until you reach age 65
(but not for less than 5 years).

Medicines

You can include in medical expenses amounts you pay for
prescribed medicines and drugs. A prescribed drug is one
that requires a prescription by a doctor for its use by an in-
dividual. You can also include amounts you pay for insu-
lin. Except for insulin, you cannot include in medical ex-
penses amounts you pay for a drug that is not prescribed.

Imported medicines and drugs. If you import medi-
cines or drugs from other countries, see Medicines and
Drugs From Other Countries, under What Expenses Are
Not Includible, in Publication 502.

Nursing Services

You can include in medical expenses wages and other
amounts you pay for nursing services. The services need
not be performed by a nurse as long as the services are of
a kind generally performed by a nurse. This includes serv-
ices connected with caring for the patient's condition,
such as giving medication or changing dressings, as well
as bathing and grooming the patient. These services can
be provided in your home or another care facility.

Generally, only the amount spent for nursing services is
a medical expense. If the attendant also provides per-
sonal and household services, amounts paid to the at-
tendant must be divided between the time spent perform-
ing household and personal services and the time spent
for nursing services. However, certain maintenance or
personal care services provided for qualified long-term
care can be included in medical expenses. See Mainte-
nance and personal care services under Qualified
long-term care services, earlier. Additionally, certain ex-
penses for household services or for the care of a qualify-
ing individual incurred to allow you to work may qualify for
the child and dependent care credit. See Child and

Dependent Care Credit, later, and Publication 503, Child
and Dependent Care Expenses.

You can also include in medical expenses part of the
amount you pay for that attendant's meals. Divide the food
expense among the household members to find the cost
of the attendant's food. Then divide that cost in the same
manner as in the preceding paragraph. If you had to pay
additional amounts for household upkeep because of the
attendant, you can include the extra amounts with your
medical expenses. This includes extra rent or utilities you
pay because you moved to a larger apartment to provide
space for the attendant.

Employment taxes. You can include as a medical ex-
pense social security tax, FUTA, Medicare tax, and state
employment taxes you pay for a nurse, attendant, or other
person who provides medical care. If the attendant also
provides personal and household services, you can in-
clude as a medical expense only the amount of employ-
ment taxes paid for medical services as explained earlier
under Nursing Services. For information on employment
tax responsibilities of household employers, see Publica-
tion 926, Household Employer's Tax Guide.

Transportation

You can include in medical expenses amounts paid for
transportation primarily for, and essential to, medical care.

Car expenses. You can include out-of-pocket expenses,
such as the cost of gas and oil, when you use a car for
medical reasons. You cannot include depreciation, insur-
ance, general repair, or maintenance expenses.

Instead of deducting the actual expenses, you can de-
duct the standard rate, which in 2012 was 23 cents per
mile for use of your car for medical reasons.

You can also include parking fees and tolls. You can
add these fees and tolls to your medical expenses
whether you use actual expenses or use the standard
mileage rate.

You can also include:

® Bus, taxi, train, or plane fares or ambulance service,
and

® Transportation expenses of a nurse or other person
who can give injections, medications, or other treat-
ment required by a patient who is traveling to get med-
ical care and is unable to travel alone.

Do not include transportation expenses if, for
purely personal reasons, you choose to travel to
C

WLy another city for an operation or other medical
care prescribed by your doctor.

Chapter4 Deductions Page 25


http://www.ssa.gov/

5.

Credits

This chapter briefly discusses the credit for the elderly or
disabled, the child and dependent care credit, and the
earned income credit. You may be able to reduce your
federal income tax by claiming one or more of these cred-
its.

Credit for the Elderly
or the Disabled

This section explains who qualifies for the credit for the
elderly or the disabled and how to figure this credit. For
more information, see Publication 524, Credit for the Eld-
erly or the Disabled.

You can take the credit only if you file Form 1040
or Form 1040A. You cannot take the credit if you
CAUTION

file Form 1040EZ or Form 1040NR.

Can You Take the Credit?

You can take the credit for the elderly or the disabled if:
® You are a qualified individual, and

® Your income is not more than certain limits.

See Figure 5-A. Are You a Qualified Individual?and Figure
5-B. Income Limits , later.

Qualified Individual

You are a qualified individual for this credit if you are a
U.S. citizen or resident alien, and either of the following
applies.

1. You were age 65 or older at the end of 2012.

2. You were under age 65 at the end of 2012 and all
three of the following statements are true.

a. You retired on permanent and total disability (ex-
plained later).

b. You received taxable disability income for 2012.

c. OnJanuary 1, 2012, you had not reached manda-
tory retirement age (defined later under Disability
income).

Age 65. You are considered to be age 65 on the
day before your 65th birthday. Therefore, you are

considered to be age 65 at the end of 2012 if you
were born before January 2, 1948.

Page 26 Chapter5 Credits

U.S. citizen or resident alien. You must be a U.S. citi-
zen or resident alien (or be treated as a resident alien) to
take the credit. Generally, you cannot take the credit if you
were a nonresident alien at any time during the tax year.

Exceptions. You may be able to take the credit if you
are a nonresident alien who is married to a U.S. citizen or
resident alien at the end of the tax year and you and your
spouse choose to treat you as a U.S. resident alien. If you
make that choice, both you and your spouse are taxed on
your worldwide income.

If you were a nonresident alien at the beginning of the
year and a resident alien at the end of the year, and you
were married to a U.S. citizen or resident alien at the end
of the year, you may be able to choose to be treated as a
U.S. resident alien for the entire year. In that case, you
may be allowed to take the credit.

For information on these choices, see chapter 1 of Pub-
lication 519, U.S. Tax Guide for Aliens.

Married persons. Generally, if you are married at the
end of the tax year, you and your spouse must file a joint
return to take the credit. However, if you and your spouse
did not live in the same household at any time during the
tax year, you can file either a joint return or separate re-
turns and still take the credit.

Head of household. You can file as head of household
and qualify to take the credit even if your spouse lived with
you during the first 6 months of the year if you meet cer-
tain tests. See Publication 524 and Publication 501.

Under age 65. If you are under age 65 at the end of the
year, you can qualify for the credit only if you are retired
on permanent and total disability and have taxable disabil-
ity income (discussed later under Disability income). You
are considered to be under age 65 at the end of 2012 if
you were born after January 1, 1948. You are retired on
permanent and total disability if:

® You were permanently and totally disabled when you
retired, and

® You retired on disability before the end of the tax year.

Even if you do not retire formally, you may be consid-
ered retired on disability when you have stopped working
because of your disability. If you retired on disability be-
fore 1977 and were not permanently and totally disabled
at the time, you can qualify for the credit if you were per-
manently and totally disabled on January 1, 1976, or Jan-
uvary 1, 1977.

Permanent and total disability. You are permanently
and totally disabled if you cannot engage in any substan-
tial gainful activity because of your physical or mental con-
dition. A physician must certify that the condition has las-
ted or can be expected to last continuously for 12 months
or more, or that the condition can be expected to result in
death. See Physician's statement, later.

Substantial gainful activity. Substantial gainful activ-
ity is the performance of significant duties over a reasona-
ble period of time while working for pay or profit, or in work
generally done for pay or profit.



Figure 5-A. Are You a Qualified Individual?

Did you live with your Yes . -
spouse at any time ¢——Are you married at the end of the tax year? | ¢——— Start Here
during the year?' No No
VY Yes Yes ) l
Are you filing a joint No |Are you a U.S. citizen or resident alien??
return with your spouse?
‘Yes
No
Were you 65 or older at the end of | Y&S
the tax year? v
You are not a < No You are a qualified
qualified individual # individual ;nd may be
and cannot take No Are you retired on permanent and able to take the credit
the credit for the total disability? for the elderly or the
elderly or the Yes disabled unless your
disabled. income exceeds the
Yes . - limits in Figure 5-B.
Did you reach mandatory retirement
age before this year?:
iNo
No Did you receive taxable disability Yes
benefits this year?

THowever, you may be able to claim this credit if you lived with your spouse during the first 6 months of the year and
you otherwise qualify to file as head of household. You qualify to file as head of household if you are considered
unmarried and meet certain other conditions. See Publication 501 for more information.

2|f you were a nonresident alien at any time during the tax year and were married to a U.S. citizen or resident alien at
the end of the tax year, see U.S. citizen or resident alien under Qualified Individual. If you and your spouse choose to
treat you as a U.S. resident alien, answer “Yes” to this question.

3Mandatory retirement age is the age set by your employer at which you would have been required to retire, had you
not become disabled.

Full-time work (or part-time work done at the employ- hobbies, institutional therapy or training, school attend-
er's convenience) in a competitive work situation for at ance, clubs, social programs, and similar activities. How-
least the minimum wage conclusively shows that you are  ever, doing this kind of work may show that you are able
able to engage in substantial gainful activity. to engage in substantial gainful activity.

Substantial gainful activity is not work you do to take
care of yourself or your home. It is not unpaid work on

Chapter5 Credits Page 27



Figure 5-B. Income Limits

THEN even if you qualify (see Figure 5-A), you CANNOT take the credit if:

IF your filing status is...

Your adjusted gross income (AGl)* is
equal to or more than...

OR the total of your nontaxable social
security and other nontaxable pension(s),
annuities, or disability income is equal to or
more than...

from your spouse for all of 2012

single, head of household, or qualifying $17,500 $5,000
widow(er) with dependent child

married filing jointly and only one spouse $20,000 $5,000
qualifies in Figure 5-A

married filing jointly and both spouses qualify in $25,000 $7,500
Figure 5-A

married filing separately and you lived apart $12,500 $3,750

*AGl is the amount on Form 1040A, line 22, or Form 1040, line 38

The fact that you have not worked for some time is not,
of itself, conclusive evidence that you cannot engage in
substantial gainful activity.

Physician's statement. If you are under age 65, you
must have your physician complete a statement certifying
that you were permanently and totally disabled on the
date you retired.

You do not have to file this statement with your tax re-
turn, but you must keep it for your records. The instruc-
tions for Schedule R (Form 1040A or 1040) include a
statement your physician can complete and that you can
keep for your records.

Veterans. If the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)
certifies that you are permanently and totally disabled, you
can substitute VA Form 21-0172, Certification of Perma-
nent and Total Disability, for the physician's statement you
are required to keep. VA Form 21-0172 must be signed by
a person authorized by the VA to do so. You can get this
form from your local VA regional office.

Physician's statement obtained in earlier year. If
you got a physician's statement in an earlier year and, due
to your continued disabled condition, you were unable to
engage in any substantial gainful activity during 2012, you
may not need to get another physician's statement for
2012. For a detailed explanation of the conditions you
must meet, see the instructions for Schedule R (Form
1040A or 1040), Part Il. If you meet the required condi-
tions, you must check the box on Schedule R (Form
1040A or 1040), Part I, line 2.

If you checked Schedule R (Form 1040A or 1040), Part
I, box 4, 5, or 6, print in the space above the box in Part I,
line 2, the first name(s) of the spouse(s) for whom the box
is checked.

Disability income. If you are under age 65, you must
also have taxable disability income to qualify for the credit.

Disability income must meet the following two require-
ments.

® |t must be paid under your employer's accident or
health plan or pension plan.

Page 28 Chapter5 Credits

® |t must be included in your income as wages (or pay-
ments in lieu of wages) for the time you are absent
from work because of permanent and total disability.

Payments that are not disability income. Any pay-
ment you receive from a plan that does not provide for dis-
ability retirement is not disability income. Any lump-sum
payment for accrued annual leave that you receive when
you retire on disability is a salary payment and is not disa-
bility income.

For purposes of the credit for the elderly or the disa-
bled, disability income does not include amounts you re-
ceive after you reach mandatory retirement age. Manda-
tory retirement age is the age set by your employer at
which you would have had to retire had you not become
disabled.

Figuring the Credit

You can figure the credit yourself, or the IRS will figure it
for you.

Figuring the credit yourself. If you figure the credit
yourself, fill out the front of Schedule R (Form 1040A or
1040). Next, fill out Schedule R (Form 1040A or 1040),
Part Il1.

Credit figured for you. If you can take the credit and
choose to have the IRS figure the credit for you, see Publi-
cation 524 or the Instructions for Schedule R (Form 1040A
or 1040). If you want the IRS to figure your tax, see Chap-
ter 29 of Publication 17, Your Federal Income Tax.

Child and Dependent
Care Credit

You may be able to claim this credit if you pay someone to
care for your dependent who is under age 13 or for your
spouse or dependent who is not able to care for himself or
herself. The credit can be up to 35% of your expenses. To
qualify, you must pay these expenses so you can work or
look for work.



return the name and taxpayer identification num-

IRy ber (generally the social security number) of each

qualifying person for whom care is provided. If the correct

information is not shown, the credit may be reduced or
disallowed.

. If you claim this credit, you must include on your
C

You also must show on your return the name, address,
and the taxpayer identification number of the person(s) or
organization(s) that provided the care.

For more information, see Publication 503, Child and
Dependent Care Expenses.

Earned Income Credit (EIC)

The earned income credit (EIC) is a refundable tax credit
for certain people who work and have earned income un-
der $50,270. The EIC is available to persons with or with-
out a qualifying child.

Credit has no effect on certain welfare benefits. Any
refund you receive because of the EIC generally will not
be considered income when determining whether you are
eligible for the following benefit programs, or how much
you can receive from the programs. However, if the
amounts you receive are not spent within a certain period
of time, they may count as an asset (or resource) and af-
fect your eligibility. Please check with your state.

® Medicaid and supplemental security income (SSI).

® Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (food
stamps).

® [ ow-income housing.

® Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF).

Any other benefits or assistance provided by a federal
program or any state or local program financed in
whole or in part with federal funds.

Do You Qualify for the Earned Income
Credit (EIC)?

To qualify to claim the EIC, you must first meet Rules 1
through 7 in Part A of Table 5-1, Rules for Everyone. Then
you must meet Rules 8 through 10 in Part B of Table 5-1,
Rules If You Have a Qualifying Child, or Rules 11 through
14 in Part C of Table 5-1, Rules If You Do Not Have a
Qualifying Child. There is one final rule you must meet,
Rule 15, in Part D of Table 5-1, Figuring and Claiming the
EIC. You qualify for the credit if you meet all the rules in
each part that applies to you.

® |f you have a qualifying child, the rules in Parts A, B,
and D apply to you.

® |f you do not have a qualifying child, the rules in Parts
A, C, and D apply to you.

Table 5-1, Earned Income Credit (EIC) in a Nutshell.
Use Table 5-1 as a guide to Parts A, B, C, and D. The ta-

ble is a summary of all the rules in each part. After you
have read the rules in the table, if you think you may qual-
ify for the credit, see Publication 596, Earned Income
Credit, for more details. You also can find more informa-
tion in the instructions for Form 1040 (line 64a), Form
1040A (line 38a), or Form 1040EZ (line 8a).

Adjusted gross income (AGI). Under Rule 1, you can-
not claim the EIC unless your AGl is less than the applica-
ble limit shown in Part A of Table 5-1. Your AGI is the
amount on line 37 (Form 1040), line 21 (Form 1040A), or
line 4 (Form 1040EZ2).

Social security number. Under Rule 2, you (and your
spouse if you are married filing jointly) must have a valid
social security number (SSN) issued by the Social Secur-
ity Administration (SSA). Any qualifying child listed on
Schedule EIC also must have a valid SSN. (See Qualify-
ing child, later, if you have a qualifying child.)

If your social security card (or your spouse's if you are
married filing jointly) says “Not valid for employment” and
your SSN was issued so that you (or your spouse) could
get a federally funded benefit, you cannot get the EIC. An
example of a federally funded benefit is Medicaid.

Investment income. Under Rule 6, you cannot claim the
EIC unless your investment income is $3,200 or less. If
your investment income is more than $3,200, you cannot
claim the credit. For most people, investment income is
the total of the following amounts.

® Taxable interest (line 8a of Form 1040 or 1040A).
® Tax-exempt interest (line 8b of Form 1040 or 1040A).
® Dividend income (line 9a of Form 1040 or 1040A).

® Capital gain net income (line 13 of Form 1040, if more
than zero, or line 10 of Form 1040A).

If you file Form 1040EZ, your investment income is the to-
tal of the amount of line 2 and the amount of any tax-ex-
empt interest you wrote to the right of the words “Form
1040EZ” on line 2.

For more information about investment income, see
Publication 596, Earned Income Credit.

Earned income. Under Rule 7, you must have earned in-
come to claim the EIC. Under Rule 15, you cannot claim
the EIC unless your earned income is less than the appli-
cable limit shown in Table 5-1, Part D. Earned income in-
cludes all of the following types of income.

1. Wages, salaries, tips, and other taxable employee
pay. Employee pay is earned income only if it is taxa-
ble. Nontaxable employee pay, such as certain de-
pendent care benefits and adoption benefits, is gen-
erally not earned income.

2. Net earnings from self-employment.
3. Gross income received as a statutory employee.
Gross income defined. Gross income means all income

you received in the form of money, goods, property, and
services that is not exempt from tax, including any income

Chapter5 Credits Page 29



from sources outside the United States or from the sale of
your main home (even if you can exclude part or all of it).
Do not include any social security benefits unless (a) you
are married filing a separate tax return and you lived with
your spouse at any time in 2012, or (b) one-half of your
social security benefits plus your other gross income and
any tax-exempt interest is more than $25,000 ($32,000 if
married filing jointly). If (a) or (b) applies, see the Instruc-
tions for Form 1040, lines 20a and 20b to figure the taxa-
ble part of social security benefits you must include in
gross income.

Self-employed persons. If you are self-employed
and your net earnings are $400 or more, be sure to cor-
rectly fill out Schedule SE (Form 1040), Self-Employment
Tax, and pay the proper amount of self-employment tax. If
you do not, you may not get all the credit to which you are
entitled.

Disability benefits. If you retired on disability, bene-
fits you receive under your employer's disability retirement
plan are considered earned income until you reach mini-
mum retirement age. Minimum retirement age generally is
the earliest age at which you could have received a pen-
sion or annuity if you were not disabled. Beginning on the
day after you reach minimum retirement age, payments
you receive are taxable as a pension and are not consid-
ered earned income.

Payments you received from a disability insurance pol-
icy that you paid the premiums for are not earned income.
It does not matter whether you have reached minimum re-
tirement age. If this policy is through your employer, the

amount may be shown in Box 12 of your Form W-2 with
code “J.”

Income that is not earned income. Examples of items
that are not earned income under Rule 7 include interest
and dividends, pensions and annuities, social security and
railroad retirement benefits (including disability benefits —
except for payments covered under Disability benefits
earlier), alimony and child support, welfare benefits, work-
ers' compensation benefits, unemployment compensation
(insurance), nontaxable foster care payments, and veter-
ans' benefits, including VA rehabilitation payments. Do not
include any of these items in your earned income.

Workfare payments. Nontaxable workfare payments
are not earned income for the EIC. These are cash pay-
ments certain people receive from a state or local agency
that administers public assistance programs funded under
the federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF) program in return for certain work activities such
as (1) work experience activities (including remodeling or
repairing public housing) if sufficient private sector em-
ployment is not available, or (2) community service pro-
gram activities.

Qualifying child. Under Rule 8, your child is a qualifying
child if your child meets four tests. The four tests are:

1. Relationship,
2. Age,
3. Residency, and

Table 5-1. Earned Income Credit (EIC) in a Nutshell

First, you must meet all the rules in this
column.

Second, you must meet all the rules in
one of these columns, whichever applies.

Third, you must meet
the rule in this column.

Part A.

Part B.

Rules for Everyone

Rules If You Have a
Qualifying Child

Part C. Part D.
Rules If You Do Figuring and Claiming
Not Have a the EIC

Qualifying Child

1. Your adjusted gross
income (AGI) must be
less than:

*$45,060 ($50,270 for
married filing jointly) if
you have three or
more qualifying
children,

*$41,952 ($47,162 for
married filing jointly) if
you have two
qualifying children,
*$36,920 ($42,130 for
married filing jointly) if
you have one
qualifying child, or
*$13,980 ($19,190 for
married filing jointly) if
you do not have a
qualifying child.

2. You must have a
valid social security
number.

3. Your filing status
cannot be “Married
filing separately.”

4. You must be a U.S.

citizen or resident
alien all year.

5. You cannot file
Form 2555 or Form
2555-EZ (relating to
foreign earned
income).

6. Your investment
income must be
$3,200 or less.

7. You must have
earned income.

8. Your child must meet
the relationship, age,
residency, and joint
return tests.

9. Your qualifying child
cannot be used by
more than one person
to claim the EIC.

10. You generally
cannot be a qualifying
child of another person.

11. You must be at
least age 25 but
under age 65.

12. You cannot be
the dependent of
another person.
13. You generally
cannot be a
qualifying child of
another person.
14. You must have
lived in the United
States more than
half of the year.

15. Your earned income
must be less than:
*$45,060 ($50,270 for
married filing jointly) if you
have three or more
qualifying children,
*$41,952 ($47,162 for
married filing jointly) if you
have two qualifying
children,

*$36,920 ($42,130 for
married filing jointly) if you
have one qualifying child,
or

*$13,980 ($19,190 for
married filing jointly) if you
do not have a qualifying
child.

Page 30

Chapter5 Credits




4. Joint return.

The four tests are illustrated in Figure 5-C. See Publica-
tion 596 for more information about each test.

Figuring the EIC

To figure the amount of your credit, you have two choices.

1. Have the IRS figure the EIC for you. If you want to do
this, see IRS Will Figure the EIC for You in Publication
596.

2. Figure the EIC yourself. If you want to do this, see
How To Figure the EIC Yourself in Publication 596.

Figure 5-C. Tests for Qualifying Child

6.

Estimated Tax

Estimated tax is a method used to pay tax on income that
is not subject to withholding. This income includes
self-employment income, interest, dividends, alimony,
rent, gains from the sale of assets, prizes, and awards.

Income tax generally is withheld from pensions and annu-
ity payments you receive. However, if the tax withheld
from your pension (or other) income is not enough, you
may have to pay estimated tax. If you do not pay enough
tax through withholding, by making estimated tax pay-
ments, or both, you may be charged a penalty.

A qualifying child for the EIC is a child who is your...

Son, daughter, stepchild, foster child,
or a descendant of any of them (for example, your grandchild)

Brother, sister, half brother, half sister, stepbrother,
stepsister, or a descendant of any of them (for example, your
niece or nephew)

was ...

Under age 19 at the end of 2012 and younger than you (or your spouse if filing jointly)

Under age 24 at the end of 2012, a student, and younger than you (or your spouse if filing jointly)

Permanently and totally disabled at any time during the year, regardless of age

who...

Is not filing a joint return for 2012
(oris filing a joint return for 2012 only as a claim for refund)

who...

Lived with you in the United States for more than half
of 2012.
If the child did not live with you for the
required time, see Publication 596 for more information.

Chapter 6 Estimated Tax Page 31



Who Must Make Estimated
Tax Payments

If you had a tax liability for 2012, you may have to pay esti-
mated tax for 2013. Generally, you must make estimated
tax payments for 2013 if you expect to owe at least $1,000
in tax for 2013 after subtracting your withholding and cred-
its, and you expect your withholding and credits to be less
than the smaller of:

® 90% of the tax to be shown on your 2013 tax return, or

® 100% of the tax shown on your 2012 tax return. The
2012 tax return must cover all 12 months.

If all of your income will be subject to income tax with-
holding, you probably do not need to make estimated tax
payments.

For more information on estimated tax, see Publication
505.

How To Get Tax Help

You can get help with unresolved tax issues, order free
publications and forms, ask tax questions, and get infor-
mation from the IRS in several ways. By selecting the
method that is best for you, you will have quick and easy
access to tax help.

Free help with your tax return. Free help in preparing
your return is available nationwide from IRS-certified vol-
unteers. The Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA)
program is designed to help low-moderate income, eld-
erly, disabled, and limited English proficient taxpayers.
The Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE) program is de-
signed to assist taxpayers age 60 and older with their tax
returns. Most VITA and TCE sites offer free electronic fil-
ing and all volunteers will let you know about credits and
deductions you may be entitled to claim. Some VITA and
TCE sites provide taxpayers the opportunity to prepare
their return with the assistance of an IRS-certified volun-
teer. To find the nearest VITA or TCE site, visit IRS.gov or
call 1-800-906-9887 or 1-800-829-1040.

As part of the TCE program, AARP offers the Tax-Aide
counseling program. To find the nearest AARP Tax-Aide
site, visit AARP's website at www.aarp.org/money/taxaide
or call 1-888-227-7669.

For more information on these programs, go to IRS.gov
and enter “VITA” in the search box.

Internet. You can access the IRS website at
IRS.gov 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to:

® F-file your return. Find out about commercial tax prep-
aration and e-file services available free to eligible tax-
payers.

® Check the status of your 2012 refund. Go to IRS.gov
and click on Where’s My Refund. Information about

Page 32 Chapter 6 Estimated Tax

your return will generally be available within 24 hours
after the IRS receives your e-filed return, or 4 weeks
after you mail your paper return. If you filed Form 8379
with your return, wait 14 weeks (11 weeks if you filed
electronically). Have your 2012 tax return handy so
you can provide your social security number, your fil-
ing status, and the exact whole dollar amount of your
refund.

® Where's My Refund? has a new look this year! The
tool will include a tracker that displays progress
through three stages: (1) return received, (2) refund
approved, and (3) refund sent. Where's My Refund?
will provide an actual personalized refund date as
soon as the IRS processes your tax return and appro-
ves your refund. So in a change from previous filing
seasons, you won't get an estimated refund date right
away. Where's My Refund? includes information for
the most recent return filed in the current year and
does not include information about amended returns.

® You can obtain a free transcript online at IRS.gov by
clicking on Order a Return or Account Transcript un-
der “Tools.” For a transcript by phone, call
1-800-908-9946 and follow the prompts in the recor-
ded message. You will be prompted to provide your
SSN or Individual Taxpayer Identification Number
(ITIN), date of birth, street address and ZIP code.

® Download forms, including talking tax forms, instruc-
tions, and publications.

® Order IRS products.
® Research your tax questions.
® Search publications by topic or keyword.

® Use the Internal Revenue Code, regulations, or other
official guidance.

® View Internal Revenue Bulletins (IRBs) published in
the last few years.

® Figure your withholding allowances using the IRS
Withholding Calculator at www.irs.gov/individuals.

® Determine if Form 6251 (Alternative Minimum Tax—
Individuals), must be filed by using our Alternative
Minimum Tax (AMT) Assistant available at IRS.gov by
typing Alternative Minimum Tax Assistant in the
search box.

® Sign up to receive local and national tax news by
email.

® Get information on starting and operating a small busi-
ness.

E Phone. Many services are available by phone.

® Ordering forms, instructions, and publications. Call
1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676) to order cur-
rent-year forms, instructions, and publications, and
prior-year forms and instructions (limited to 5 years).
You should receive your order within 10 days.


http://www.aarp.org/money/taxes/aarp_taxaide/
http://www.irs.gov/individuals/index.html

® Asking tax questions. Call the IRS with your tax ques-
tions at 1-800-829-1040.

® Solving problems. You can get face-to-face help solv-
ing tax problems most business days in IRS Taxpayer
Assistance Centers (TAC). An employee can explain
IRS letters, request adjustments to your account, or
help you set up a payment plan. Call your local Tax-
payer Assistance Center for an appointment. To find
the number, go to www.irs.gov/localcontacts or look in
the phone book under United States Government, In-
ternal Revenue Service.

® TTY/TDD equipment. If you have access to TTY/TDD
equipment, call 1-800-829-4059 to ask tax questions
or to order forms and publications. The TTY/TDD tele-
phone number is for individuals who are deaf, hard of
hearing, or have a speech disability. These individuals
can also access the IRS through relay services such
as the Federal Relay Service at www.gsa.gov/
fedrelay.

® TeleTax topics. Call 1-800-829-4477 to listen to
pre-recorded messages covering various tax topics.

® Checking the status of your 2012 refund. To check the
status of your 2012 refund, call 1-800-829-1954 or
1-800-829-4477 (automated Where's My Refund? in-
formation 24 hours a day, 7 days a week). Information
about your return will generally be available within 24
hours after the IRS receives your e-filed return, or 4
weeks after you mail your paper return. If you filed
Form 8379 with your return, wait 14 weeks (11 weeks
if you filed electronically). Have your 2012 tax return
handy so you can provide your social security num-
ber, your filing status, and the exact whole dollar
amount of your refund. Where's My Refund? will pro-
vide an actual personalized refund date as soon as
the IRS processes your tax return and approves your
refund. Where's My Refund? includes information for
the most recent return filed in the current year and
does not include information about amended returns.

Evaluating the quality of our telephone services. To
ensure IRS representatives give accurate, courteous, and
professional answers, we use several methods to evalu-
ate the quality of our telephone services. One method is
for a second IRS representative to listen in on or record
random telephone calls. Another is to ask some callers to
complete a short survey at the end of the call.

[ Walk-in. Some products and services are availa-
x* ble on a walk-in basis.

® Products. You can walk in to some post offices, libra-
ries, and IRS offices to pick up certain forms, instruc-
tions, and publications. Some IRS offices, libraries,
and city and county government offices have a collec-
tion of products available to photocopy from reprodu-
cible proofs. Also, some IRS offices and libraries have
the Internal Revenue Code, regulations, Internal Rev-
enue Bulletins, and Cumulative Bulletins available for
research purposes.

® Services. You can walk in to your local TAC most
business days for personal, face-to-face tax help. An
employee can explain IRS letters, request adjust-
ments to your tax account, or help you set up a pay-
ment plan. If you need to resolve a tax problem, have
questions about how the tax law applies to your indi-
vidual tax return, or you are more comfortable talking
with someone in person, visit your local TAC where
you can talk with an IRS representative face-to-face.
No appointment is necessary—just walk in. Before
visiting, check www.irs.gov/localcontacts for hours of
operation and services provided. If you have an ongo-
ing, complex tax account problem or a special need,
such as a disability, an appointment can be requested
by calling your local TAC. You can leave a message
and a representative will call you back within 2 busi-
ness days. All other issues will be handled without an
appointment. To call your local TAC, go to
www.irs.gov/localcontacts or look in the phone book
under United States Government, Internal Revenue
Service.

Mail. You can send your order for forms, instruc-
@ tions, and publications to the address below. You

should receive a response within 10 days after
your request is received.

Internal Revenue Service
1201 N. Mitsubishi Motorway
Bloomington, IL 61705-6613

Taxpayer Advocate Service. The Taxpayer Advocate
Service (TAS) is your voice at the IRS. Its job is to ensure
that every taxpayer is treated fairly, and that you know and
understand your rights. TAS offers free help to guide you
through the often-confusing process of resolving tax prob-
lems that you haven’t been able to solve on your own. Re-
member, the worst thing you can do is nothing at all.

TAS can help if you can’t resolve your problem with the
IRS and:

® Your problem is causing financial difficulties for you,
your family, or your business.

® You face (or your business is facing) an immediate
threat of adverse action.

® You have tried repeatedly to contact the IRS but no
one has responded, or the IRS has not responded to
you by the date promised.

If you qualify for help, they will do everything they can
to get your problem resolved. You will be assigned to one
advocate who will be with you at every turn. TAS has offi-
ces in every state, the District of Columbia, and Puerto
Rico. Although TAS is independent within the IRS, their
advocates know how to work with the IRS to get your
problems resolved. And its services are always free.

As a taxpayer, you have rights that the IRS must abide
by in its dealings with you. The TAS tax toolkit at
www. TaxpayerAdvocate.irs.gov can help you understand
these rights.

Chapter 6 Estimated Tax Page 33


http://www.irs.gov/localcontacts/index.html
http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/104626
http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/104626
http://www.irs.gov/localcontacts
http://www.irs.gov/localcontacts/index.html
http://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/

If you think TAS might be able to help you, call your lo-
cal advocate, whose number is in your phone book and on
our website at www.irs.gov/advocate. You can also call
the toll-free number at 1-877-777-4778. Deaf and hard of
hearing individuals who have access to TTY/TDD equip-
ment can call 1-800-829-4059. These individuals can also
access the IRS through relay services such as the Federal
Relay Service at www.gsa.gov/fedrelay.

TAS also handles large-scale or systemic problems
that affect many taxpayers. If you know of one of these
broad issues, please report it through the Systemic Advo-
cacy Management System at www.irs.gov/advocate.

Low Income Taxpayer Clinics (LITCs). Low Income
Taxpayer Clinics (LITCs) are independent from the IRS.
Some clinics serve individuals whose income is below a
certain level and who need to resolve a tax problem.
These clinics provide professional representation before
the IRS or in court on audits, appeals, tax collection dis-
putes, and other issues for free or for a small fee. Some
clinics can provide information about taxpayer rights and
responsibilities in many different languages for individuals
who speak English as a second language. For more infor-
mation and to find a clinic near you, see the LITC page on
www.irs.qov/advocate or IRS Publication 4134, Low In-
come Taxpayer Clinic List. This publication is also availa-
ble by calling 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676) or at
your local IRS office.

Free tax services. Publication 910, IRS Guide to Free
Tax Services, is your guide to IRS services and resour-
ces. Learn about free tax information from the IRS, includ-
ing publications, services, and education and assistance
programs. The publication also has an index of over 100
TeleTax topics (recorded tax information) you can listen to
on the telephone. The majority of the information and
services listed in this publication are available to you free
of charge. If there is a fee associated with a resource or
service, it is listed in the publication.

Accessible versions of IRS published products are
available on request in a variety of alternative formats for
people with disabilities.

DVD for tax products. You can order Publica-
tion 1796, IRS Tax Products DVD, and obtain:

@

® Current-year forms, instructions, and publications.
® Prior-year forms, instructions, and publications.

® Tax Map: an electronic research tool and finding aid.

Tax law frequently asked questions.

® Tax Topics from the IRS telephone response system.

Internal Revenue Code—Title 26 of the U.S. Code.

Links to other Internet-based tax research materials.

Fill-in, print, and save features for most tax forms.

Internal Revenue Bulletins.

Page 34 Chapter 6 Estimated Tax

® Toll-free and email technical support.

® Two releases during the year.
— The first release will ship the beginning of January
2013.
— The final release will ship the beginning of March
2013.

Purchase the DVD from National Technical Information
Service (NTIS) at www.irs.gov/cdorders for $30 (no han-
dling fee) or call 1-877-233-6767 toll free to buy the DVD
for $30 (plus a $6 handling fee).



http://www.irs.gov/uac/Taxpayer-Advocate-Service-6
http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/104626
http://www.irs.gov/uac/Taxpayer-Advocate-Service-6
http://www.irs.gov/uac/Taxpayer-Advocate-Service-6
http://www.irs.gov/uac/Order-The-IRS-Tax-Products-DVD-(Publication-1796)

NN

oS

Index

To help us develop a more useful index, please let us know if you have ideas for index entries.
See “Comments and Suggestions” in the “Introduction” for the ways you can reach us.

A

Accelerated death benefits
Accounting periods:

Change in, standard deduction not allowed .... 20
Accrued leave payment:

Disability retirementand ..............ovut 15
Adjusted gross income (AGI) ................. 19
Adjustments toincome .................. ... 19
Age:

Standard deduction for age 65 or older ......... 21
AgeB5 ... i e 26
American Association of Retired Persons

(AARP) ..ot 2
Annuities ... 6

Assistance (See Tax help)

Base amount, social security benefits ......... 12
Benefits:

Accidentorhealth ..........ccoviieiiiinne, 15

Longtermecare .......ooiiiiiiiiii e 15

No-faultinsurance ..........covviiiviiiinnnnn 15

Sickness and iNjury ........coeviiiiiiiiea.. 14

Social security ... ..iiiiiiiii 12

Veterans' ...vveei i i e, 19
Bequests ..........c.oiiiiiiiii e 18
Blind persons:

Standard deductionfor .............ciia., 21
C
Child and dependent care credit .............. 28
Children:

Standard deductionfor ............oeiiiinn., 21
Chronically ill, defined ........................ 16
Chronicallyillpersons .....................utn 23
Compensation:

FOrservices ......covviiiiiiiiiieniinnennn. 5

Loss or disfigurement ............cciiiiatn 15
Contributions:

Foreign employment .........oovvieeiininnnn. 7

Pensionorannuity .........c.ooiiiiiiiiinann. 6
Cost, pensionorannuity ................cvuunn. 6
Credit:

Child and dependentcare ................... 28

Earnedincome .........vviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 29

The elderly or the disabled .................. 26
Credit for the elderly or the disabled .......... 26
D
Death benefit, accelerated .................... 16
Decedents ............c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5

Standard deduction .........cviiiiiiiiinn, 21
Deductions:

Generally ......ooviiiiiii 20

Insurance premiums . ....evvviinneeernnnennn 24

ltemized ..o e 21

Meals and 10dging «..vvvueeviiinneeeninnnnnn 24

Medicalanddental ...........cooviiiinnannn 22

Standard ......iiiii e e e 20
Dependents ...............ooiiiiiiiiiiiien 5

Standard deductionfor ...........c.oeiiinat, 21
Disabilities, individuals with:

Ownershipandusetest ..............cooutn 17
Disability:

Personwith ......ooiiiiii i 19

Physician's statement .............coiiiiat 28

Totaland permanent ..........covviinennnnn. 26
Disability income ......................0.e 15,28
Distributions, retirementplan .................. 6

Publication 554 (2012)

Drugs (See Medicines)
Dual-status taxpayers:

Standard deduction ............oiiiiiia 20
E
Early distributions, tax ........................ 10
Earned incomecredit ......................... 29
Elderly or disabled credit ..................... 26
Elderly persons:

Standard deduction for age 65 or older ......... 21
Employmenttaxes ....................ooeute 25
Employment tax withholding ................... 2
Endowment proceeds .................. ... 16
Estimatedtax ......................... 12,31,32
Excess accumulation, taxon .................. 10
Exclusion, gain on saleofhome ............... 17

F

Federal Employees:

Compensation Act (FECA) payments ......... 15
Filing requirements:
Decedents ..oovriiiiiii i 5
General requirements .........vevirinvnennnns 4
SUIVIVING SPOUSE .+ v vvvvirvvit i i nnnennnnn 5
Final return for decedent:
Standard deduction ..........oiiiiiiiiiantn 21
First-time homebuyer credit:
Recapture .....covviiiiiiiiiii e 17
] 4 1 1 T 26, 28
T099-R .o s 10
529 et 11
8853 i 16
ScheduleR ... 26, 28
W-4P e 7
Freetaxservices ..............cooieiiiinnnnn.. 32
G
Gain on sale of home (See Sale of home)
General rule, pension or annuity ............... 6
Gifts ... 18
H
Help (See Tax help)
Home,saleof ...t 17
Home care (See Nursing services)
Home improvements .....................c0e 22
Hospital services .....................conl 23
Householdhelp ...............ccoiiiiinnnn, 23
|
Income:
Adjustments ... . 19
Disability .....iiiiiiiii e 15, 28
Gross, defined ......oiiiiiii i 4
Nontaxable ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn 5
Saleofhome ......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 17
Self-employment ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiia 4
Taxable ..ot e e, 5
Individual retirement arrangement (IRA):
Adjustmentstoincome ... 20
Contributions .....veiiiiii i e 20
Deductible contribution ..................... 20
Distributions .....coiiiiiii e 6
Inheritances ..............cciiiiiiiiiiia, 18
Injury benefits ............ ..o, 14
Insurance:
Accidentand health ..................... 15,24
Benefits, long-termcare ........... ..ol 15

Benefits, no-faultinsurance .................. 15
Life insurance proceeds .........c.oeviuiiinnnn 16
Proceeds paid afterdeath ................... 16
Proceeds paid before death ................. 16

Insurance premiums for retired public safety
officers
Itemized deductions
Married filing separately:

One spouse has itemized ................ 20
L
Life insurance proceeds ...................... 16
Long-termecare ............coiiiiiiiiiiii 23
Chronically ill individuals .................... 23
Maintenance and personal care services ...... 24
Qualified insurance contracts ................ 24
Qualified services ........cvoeviiiiiniiinnnns 23
Long-term care insurance .................... 15
Loss or disfigurement compensation .......... 15
Lump-sum distributions ...................... 10
Lump-sum election, social security ........... 14
M
Maintenance and personal care services ...... 24
Married filing separately:
Itemized deductions:
One spouse has itemized so other must as
Well oo e e 20
Married taxpayers:
Age 65 or older spouse:
Standard deduction ...............oa..n 21
Blind spouse:
Standard deduction ............ ... ... 21
Meals and lodging expenses .................. 24
Medical expenses .................cooiiiual, 22
Medicare ..........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 24,25
Benefits ... 19
Medicines .........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieann 25
Imported ... e 25
Military retirementpay ........................ 1"
Minimum distributions ........................ 10
Minimumwage ...........c.oiiiiiiiiiineiinns 26
Missing children ..................... ...l 2
More information (See Tax help)
Mortgage assistance payments ............... 19
N
Nonperiodic distributions ..................... 10
Nonqualifieduse ...........................l 17
Nonresident aliens:
Standard deduction .........cciiiiiiiiiinnn, 20
Nontaxableincome ...................coiventn 19
Accident or health insurance benefits ......... 15
Bequests ..... ..o 18
Generally ....uveeii i e 5
GiftS wvvre e 18
Inheritances .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii 18
Mortgage assistance payments .............. 19
No-fault insurance benefits .................. 15
Nutrition program forelderly ................. 19
Public assistance payments ................. 19
Sickness and injury benefits ................. 14
Veterans' benefits .........ccoviiiiiiiiiat, 19
Winterenergyuse ...........cooiiiiiiiin.., 19
Workers' compensation ..........oeeviiinnnn 15
Nursinghome ...............coiiiiiint, 24
Nursing services .............ccciiiiiiiinnns 25
Chronically ill individuals .................... 23
Nutrition program forelderly .................. 19
Page 35



(o)

Old-age, survivors, and disability insurance

benefits (OASDI) ..........coviiiieeiinnnnnn 19
Otheritems ..............ccoiiiiiiiiiiine, 18
P
Payments, estimatedtax ...................... 31
Pensions ....... .ottt 6
Pensions, disability ........................... 15
Photographs, missing children ................. 2
Physician's statement, disability .............. 28
Prepaid insurance premiums ................. 25
Preparer,paid .............coiiiiiiiiii e 2
Preparingyourreturn ..............ciiiiinenn 2
Profit-sharingplan ............................ 15
Public assistance payments .................. 19
Publications (See Tax help)

Q

Qualified retirementplan ..................... 10
R

Railroad retirement benefits ............... 11,12
Repayments:

Social security benefits .............oiiee 12
Reporting pensionincome ..................... 8
Residence,saleof ..................cciiattn 17
Retirement plans, distributions ................ 6
Returns:

Decedent ....ooeiiiiiiii e 5

Executors and administrators ................. 5

Filing requirements ............cooviiiiiann. 4
Page 36

SUrViVINg SPOUSE ...ovviiiiiiiniiiiienans 5
Reversemortgages ..............ccvviininnn. 18
S
Salaries (See Compensation)

Sale of Home:

Saleofhome ...............cciiiiiiiiiia.. 17
First-time homebuyer credit .................. 17
SUNVIVING SPOUSE . .vvvviiiiiriniirinnnennnns 2

Self-employed ... 4

Short tax year:

Change in annual accounting period .......... 20
Sickness and injury benefits .................. 14
Simplified method .................... ...l 6
Social security benefits ....................... 12
Standard deduction ................. ...l 20

AgeB5o0rolder .. ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 21

Blindpersons ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiia 21

Dependents .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea 21

Final return of decedent ..................... 21

Married filing separately:

One spouse has itemized ................ 20
Starting date, annuity ................... ... 7
State fund for victims of crime ................ 19
Substantial gainful activity .................... 26
Surrender of life insurance ................... 16
Surviving Spouse ............iiiiiiiiiiee, 2
SUrVIiVINg SPOUSE . .......oiiuiiiniiieiinennnnns 5
Surviving spouse, insurance .................. 16
Survivorsof retirees ............ ...l 8
T
Tax:

Early distributions ............cooiiiin 10

Estimated .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia. 12,31

Excess accumulation .................o..... 10

Taxableincome ..............c.cciiiiiiiiiinnn, 5
Taxation of benefits .......................... 12
Tax counseling for the elderly (TCE) ........... 2
Taxhelp ... 32
Tax option, 10-year .............cccoviueiunnnnn 10
Taxpayer Advocate .................ccovvvnnnn 33
Tax return preparers ............ovveveennnnenns 2
Terminally ill, defined ......................... 16
Total and permanent disability, defined ....... 26
Transportation expenses ..................... 25
TTY/TDD information ......................... 32
U
U.S. citizenorresident ........................ 26
Unemployment compensation ................. 5
Vv
Veterans' benefits ...................coiial 19
Viatical settlement ............................ 16
Victimsofcrime ...............coiiiiiiiint, 19
Volunteer income tax assistance (VITA) ........ 2
Volunteerwork ..........c.oviiiiiiiiieniiinnnnn 5
w
Wages (See Compensation)
Winter energy use payments .................. 19
Withholding:

Employmenttax ..........ooviiiiiiiiiiian, 2

Pensions and annuities ............00iiiina. 7
Workers' compensation ...................... 15
Worksheets, social security ................... 13

Publication 554 (2012)



	Contents
	What's New
	Reminders
	Introduction
	Chapter 1 2012 Filing Requirements
	General Requirements
	Decedents


	Chapter 2 Taxable and  Nontaxable Income
	Compensation for Services
	Retirement Plan Distributions
	Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs)
	Pensions and Annuities

	Social Security and Equivalent Railroad  Retirement Benefits
	Are Any of Your Benefits Taxable?
	How Much Is Taxable?
	How To Report Your Benefits
	Lump-Sum Election
	Repayments More Than Gross Benefits

	Sickness and Injury Benefits
	Disability Pensions
	Long-Term Care Insurance Contracts
	Workers' Compensation
	Other Sickness and Injury Benefits

	Life Insurance Proceeds
	Endowment Contract Proceeds
	Accelerated Death Benefits

	Sale of Home
	Maximum Amount of Exclusion
	Ownership and Use Tests
	Married Persons
	Business Use or Rental of Home
	Reporting the Sale

	Reverse Mortgages
	Other Items

	Chapter 3 Adjustments to Income
	Individual Retirement Arrangement (IRA) Contributions and Deductions

	Chapter 4 Deductions
	Standard Deduction
	Standard Deduction for Dependents

	Itemized Deductions
	Medical and Dental Expenses


	Chapter 5 Credits
	Credit for the Elderly  or the Disabled
	Can You Take the Credit?
	Figuring the Credit

	Child and Dependent  Care Credit
	Earned Income Credit (EIC)
	Do You Qualify for the Earned Income Credit (EIC)?
	Figuring the EIC


	Chapter 6 Estimated Tax
	Who Must Make Estimated  Tax Payments

	How To Get Tax Help
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [548.000 605.000]
>> setpagedevice


